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  Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

     

 657* 
  Taylor,   Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567).   Mottled 
tone, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 747). 

     

 658* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia kangaroo and emu penny, 
undated (A.571).   Full original mint red, choice uncirculated 
or mint state.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia 16/7/81 (previously from A.H.Baldwin) 
and Dr.J.Powell Collection. 

    

 

part

  659* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia kangaroo and emu penny 
and Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.571 (3), 573 (3)).   
One of each extremely fi ne, others nearly very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

   660 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia kangaroo and emu penny, 
undated (A.571); Pope, T. & Co. Birmingham penny, 
undated (A.658); Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan penny, 
1858 (A.659).   Good extremely fi ne; damaged very fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

     

 661* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573).   Flaw 
on obverse, hints of red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 662* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne 'United States' mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.575).   Proof-like, choice, red and brown iridescent 
toned, uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,400 

 Ex Sir Marcus Clark Collection and W.G. & L.M. Wright Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2132). 

     

 663* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579).   Weak in 
centre as always, dents on obverse in centre, otherwise fi ne 
and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

     

 664* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney penny, 1854 (A.579).   Cleaned 
and slightly corroded, otherwise fi ne.   

 $250 
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 665* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.582).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, slightly porous, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne for this and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1056). 

     

 666* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583) 
'medallisit' spelling.   Struck on a clipped planchet, light even 
brown patina, good very fi ne and very rare, one of the fi nest 
known of this variety.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (R.O.Griffi n, Reserve Bank of New Zealand 
Collections, lot 763) and Dr.J.Powell Collection. 

     

 667* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney halfpenny, 1854 (A.583) 
'medallisit' spelling.   Some usual weaknesses, otherwise very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 795). 

     

 668* 
  Wallace,   James & Co., Wellington halfpenny, 1859 (A.593).   
Die break at 9 o'clock on obverse, even brown patina, very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

part

 669* 
  Waters,   Edward, Auckland pennies, undated (A.609, 610).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

     

 670* 
  White,   Thomas & Son, Westbury penny, 1857 (A.622).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

    

 

part

  671* 
  Whitty &   Brown, Sydney pennies, undated (A 632 normal 
and upset, 633, 634 and 635) the last two illustrated.   
Attractive patinas, the 634 particuarly well struck with 
reverse die breaks, very fi ne- nearly extremely fi ne, the last 
rare.  (5)  

 $300 

 Ex R.O.Griffi n and the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collections (lot 
219). 
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part

 672* 
  Whitty &   Brown, Sydney pennies, undated (A.632, 634) 
(2) kangaroo and emu penny, undated (A.635 [illustrated]).   
The fi rst with die axis upset by 180 degrees, the second 45 
degrees to the left, the third 45 degrees to the right, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 The third ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 38 (lot 669). 

       

 673* 
  Williams,   J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.638).   
Uneven tone, very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 674* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town penny, 1855 (A.640).   Extremely 
fi ne or better.   

 $200 

      

 675* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.641).   Glossy 
brown, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

part

 676* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.641, 642 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 
 The second private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

      

 677* 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.642).   
Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 678* 
  Pope,   T. & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658).   Even 
brown patina, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

    

 

  679* 
  Pope,   T. & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658); 
Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan penny, 1858 (A.659).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; glossy brown, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 
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 680* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London, England bronzed proof penny, 
1857 (A.665).   Nearly FDC and rare.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 681* 
  Lane,   Joseph & Son, Birmingham penny, undated (A.673). 
Thickest fl an (20.  1 grams), red brown, good extremely fi ne 
and very rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $800 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 682* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C, Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.682).   
Old edge fi ling in part, toned, good very fi ne and very rare 
in this condition.   

 $1,500 

 Ex M.Ward Collection. 

 

     

 683* 
  Thornthwaite,   J.C., Sydney silver threepence, 1854 (A.682) 
5 over 4 clear.   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 

     

 684* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Minor fl an crack, attractive green brown tone, 
extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $800 

     

 685* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney, silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Good very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 686* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 979). 
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 687* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Very fi ne/fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 688* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Scratch below emu, toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $480 

 Ex Dr.J.Powell Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia 16/7/81. 

 

     

 689* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Grey toned, good very fi ne and rare, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (Stewart McLeod Collection, lot 785) and 
Dr.J.Powell Collection. 

     

 690* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Good very fi ne/very fi ne and rare.   

 $650 

     

 691* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex M.Ward Collection. 

     

 692* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Fine and rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1156). See 
'Australasian Coin & Banknote Magazine', Apr 2006, pp50, 51. 

     

 693* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Well struck up, holed at top, otherwise good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 

     

 694* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.689).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney in 2004. 

 

     

 695* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
upset die axis 180 degrees).   Dark grey toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia 16//7/81, and Dr.J.Powell 
Collection. 
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 696* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Carbon inclusion breaks in edge of fl an, otherwise good very 
fi ne with original mint bloom.   

 $400 

     

 697* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 698* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691, 
upset 180 degrees).   Well struck on a clipped fl an, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 699* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Weakly struck on top of 3, slightly clipped planchet, good 
fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 700* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
upset die axis 180 degrees).   Dark grey toned, fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 701* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
upset).   Small hole at top, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

   702 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Normal die axis, holed at top, fair.   

 $50 

   703 
  Australian tokens,   Andrew, John & Co., Melbourne 
halfpenny, 1860 (A.12); Butterworth, T. & Co., Castlemaine 
penny, 1859 (A.54); Friedman, I., Hobart pennies, 1857 
(A.134) (2); Taylor, W.J., Melbourne halfpennies undated 
(A.573) (4); Great Britain tokens, Durham, Stockton, 
Christopher and Jennett's penny, 1813 Bridge/Britannia 
seated left (Davis 6); London, Piesse & Lubin, sweet scents 
etc copper advertising piece.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   704 
  Sydney issuers,   as per Andrews numbers, A.184 (2), 188, 
189, 190, 292, 617.   Mostly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   705 
  Sydney issuers,   as per Andrews numbers A.319, 339, 408, 
428, 481, 483, 633; also McFarlane, Melbourne penny 
(A.360); William Hodgins, Cloghjordan, Ireland penny, 
1859 (A.659) and Thorbekes cigarettes, advertising check, 
Melbourne, 1880.   Very good - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   706 
  Tasmanian issuers,   as per Andrews number A.1, 45, 208, 
310, 356, 357, 606.   Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   707 
  Victorian issuers,   as per Andrews numbers A.12, 84, 237, 
243, 280, 286, 288, 360, 408, 409, 411, 441, 466, 544.   Very 
good - good fi ne.  (14)  

 $150 

   708 
  New Zealand issuers,   as per Andrews numbers A.22, 
77, 142, 143, 277, 312, 354, 378 (2).   Good fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $270 

   709 
  Miscellaneous issuers,   as per Andrews numbers A.349, 571, 
650, 651, 660, 661, 670, 672 (3), Lloyd's Weekly Newspaper, 
3d Post Free on 1806/7 penny; British Colonial, one stiver, 
1838,; Sunday School medalet, 1889, by Stokes & Martin.   
Very good - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $150 

   710 
  Various issuers,   as per Andrews numbers A.11, 103, 129 
(6), 133, 155, 188, 227, 237, 256-8 (5), 278, 292, 295, 301 
(countermarked 'J.BURDON'), 340, 342, 343, 392, 411, 
469, 543, 573, 632, 650-2 (5).   Fair - fi ne, the countermark 
very rare.  (36)  

 $300 
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   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

    

 

part

711* 
  Royal Victoria Theatre,   Pit pass in copper (2) and Gallery 
pass in brass, undated, by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Good fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
407). 

    

 

 

lot 712 part

 

  712* 
  Royal Victoria Theatre (Sydney),   Pit, Gallery, Upper Boxes 
and Dress Boxes - passes, all in copper except the last (brass) 
by J.C. Thornthwaite.   Fine - very fi ne and rare, especially 
as a set of four.  (4)  

 $800 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1665), the third ex Status Sale 
282 (lot 6640) and the Dave Allen Collection, the last from I.S.Wright, 
Sydney in 2006. 

     

 713* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory token 
for ten cents, 1910, No.2459 (1913).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 714* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory 
token for twenty fi ve cents, 1910, No.3512 (1913).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 715* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory token 
for fi fty cents, 1910, No.327 (1913).   Very fi ne.   

 $400 
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 716* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $800 

     

 717* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, shilling.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 718* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   719 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   720 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   721 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 722* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Toning on obverse, mostly full mint red, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   723 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Some faded mint red, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

   724 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, penny.   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

    

 

 

  725* 
  New Hebrides,   Valesdir, N.A.T. set of nickel-plated zinc 
tokens for 3d (17mm), 6d (20mm) and 1s (26mm).   The 
plating badly blistered on the threepence, otherwise very 
fi ne and extremely rare.  (3)  

 $500 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1830) and Spink Australia Sale 26 
(lot 1439). 

     

 726* 
  Communion token,   Ballarat, Ebenzer Presbyterian Church, 
in nickeled bronze, undated (c1886) (W & W. 21; B.694).   
Nearly uncirculated and very scarce.   

 $150 

     

 727* 
  Communion token,   Fitzroy, Presbyterian Church, 1872, in 
nickeled brass (W & W 12a; B.2567).   Edge nicks, otherwise 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 728* 
  Communion token,   Flemington and Kensington, Presbyterian 
Church, undated (struck Stokes 25 May 1887, mintage 200) 
(W&W. 13; B.2576).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Norweb and W.J.Noble (lot 326) Collections. 
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 729* 
  I.J.Wilson,   6 (pence), in brass, uniface (20mm), issued in 
Brisbane (?) edge milled.   Fine and rare.   

 $100 

    

 

part

  730* 
  Australian check pieces,   a small collection, includes Jas. 
Prunier, Melbourne with original green ribbon (Chitty 
41); West Wallsend Co-op halfpenny and penny; Renmark 
Club, 1/- and 2/-; F.H.Wagner, North Adelaide 3d; another 
different shape; Kadina Left Handed Club; check 'Sydney 
23.8.36', 25mm (Carlisle 1936/5a) (very rare); J.Landes, 6d 
and 1/-; Sth. Aust. Govt. Departmental Currency one mark; 
C.C.M. Brisbane, Neilson Park Baths, 1d child (very rare).   
Fine - uncirculated, with some scarce types.  (35)  

 $250 
 From an old collection with some tickets. 

    

 

 

part

  731* 
  Renmark Club checks,   3d, 1/- (2), 2/- (2) and 2/6, a well 
matched set (EF-UNC); Tattersalls Club Melbourne, 6d, 
1/- (2); F.H.Wagner, North Adelaide 3d; Charles Shelley 
Pty Ltd, 10/- (type with concentric circles on obverse).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $220 

   732 
  A collection of value stated checks (denomination on both 
sides) (22mm),   4d, 6d, 6d with three punch marks in centre, 
9d, 1/-, 1/6, 1/9, 2/-, 2/6, 3/-, 3/6, 4/-, 4/6, some with notches 
cut in edges; 3d (both sides) (26mm).   A rare set from an old 
collection, mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $120 

     

part

 733* 
  U.S.C.   (United Services Club), Brisbane, sixpence in 
brass (Dean 171), not upset and thin D; Lang Park Trust, 
Grandstand (2, Adult & Child), Outerground (2, Adult & 
Child); Amarda Operations, amusement machine token.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

   734 
  Australia,   employee work check and tickets, O.K. (O.K.Jam 
Coy) worker's check no.976 in brass (40mm); A.J.C. 
(Australasian Jam Coy) Day Work Ticket (2) one regular in 
white and the other for New Hand in blue, different printed 
details on each.   The last two items unissued, extremely fi ne 
- good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 In November 1909 Henry Jones Co-operative Ltd took over the Australasian 
Jam Coy along with other related companies. 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

     

 735* 
  The Copley Medal,   in copper (43mm).   Some mint red, toned, 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M. Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 675) 
and Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 995). 
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Choice Resolution & Adventure Medal
Ex John J. Ford Jr Collection

    

 

 736* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure medal, 1772 in silver 
(44mm) struck from the second reverse die (without die 
break) by B.F. (Matthew Boulton) (MH 373; BHM 165; 
Eimer 744b).   Beautifully toned, nearly mint state, one of 
the fi nest known and rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd 16 June 1967 and John J.Ford Jr Collection, 
23 May 2006 (lot 462).  

This medal was sponsored by Sir Joseph Banks for Captain James Cook's 
second voyage. The design was engraved by John Westwood and struck at 
the Soho Mint of Boulton and Fothergill in 1772. Only 106 were struck 
in silver. 

    

 737* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure medal, 1772, in silver 
(44mm) struck from the second reverse die (without die 
break) by B.F. (Matthew Boulton) (MH 373; BHM 165; 
Eimer 744b).   Toned, obverse rim nicks at 3 and 12 o'clock, 
attractive nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $9,000 

 Private purchase from Winsor & Sons Pty Ltd.   

This medal was sponsored by Sir Joseph Banks for Captain James Cook's 
second voyage. The design was engraved by John Westwood and struck at 
the Soho Mint of Boulton and Fothergill in 1772. Only 106 were struck 
in silver. 

   

 

 738* 
  Daniel Solander,   (1778), in silver (37 mm) by Gustav 
Ljunberger (Sweden), reverse inscription relates to the 
dedication of the medal to Joseph Banks by Claud and Johan 
Alstroemer (BHM 252; Eimer 798).   Toned, uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $4,000 

 Ex James Watt Collection (lot 209) Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 492) 
and Dr J.Powell Collection.  

Daniel Charles Solander (1736-82), botanist. Born in Sweden, Solander was 
a pupil of Linnaeus who recommended him to naturalists in England. In 
1760 Solander came to England and obtained an appointment at the British 
Museum. In 1768 he accompanied Joseph Banks on Cook's voyage around 
the world. He also went with Banks to Iceland in 1772; in 1773 he was 
made Keeper of the natural history department in the British Museum. The 
fl ower behind the head of Solander on the reverse of the medal is a genus of 
'Atropacea' named Solander by the younger Linnaeus. 

     

 739* 
  Daniel Solander,   (1778), in silver (37 mm) by Gustav 
Ljunberger (Sweden), reverse inscription relates to the 
dedication of the medal to Joseph Banks by Claud and Johan 
Alstroemer (BHM 252; Eimer 798).   Toned, good extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,400 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 1146) and Dr.J.Powell Collection.  

Daniel Charles Solander (1736-82), botanist. Born in Sweden, Solander was 
a pupil of Linnaeus who recommended him to naturalists in England. In 
1760 Solander came to England and obtained an appointment at the British 
Museum. In 1768 he accompanied Joseph Banks on Cook's voyage around 
the world. He also went with Banks to Iceland in 1772; in 1773 he was 
made Keeper of the natural history department in the British Museum. The 
fl ower behind the head of Solander on the reverse of the medal is a genus of 
'Atropacea' named Solander by the younger Linnaeus. 
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 740* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal, (1784), in bronze 
(43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society (MH.374; K.5; 
Eimer 780; BHN.258).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 With Seaby's ticket 1966 ( 5/10-). 

     

 741* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal, (1784), in bronze 
(43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society (M.H.374; K.5; 
Eimer 780; BHM 258).   In a modern case, a few small surface 
marks and a small dig on cheek, otherwise dark brown patina 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

    

part

  742* 
  Convict tokens,   Great Britain, George III, halfpenny, 1799, 
reverse impressed, 'W.HALL'; also Great Britan, farthing, 
1820-37 design, obverse shaved and engraved, 'FOR/A/
KEEP/SAKE' with fl oral decoration punched at sides of A.   
The fi rst host coin worn nearly smooth, the last with edge 
bumps, impressions and engraving very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 William Hall convicted at Central Criminal Court (The Old Bailey) to 
seven years transportation. Departed on transport ship, Henry Porcher, on 
1 August 1836 and arrived at Van Diemen's Land on 1 April 1837 with 
261 other convicts.  

With research. 

    

 

 743* 
  Saint James's Grammar School,   Sydney, 1841, handcrafted 
medal in silver (57mm), silver disc within a heavy ornamental 
frame with decorative suspension mount, engraved on 
obverse 'Saint James's / Grammar School / Elizabeth Street 
/ Sydney.', and on reverse 'The Prize / Diligence / Awarded 
to / William Unsworth / Christmas A.D.1841'.   Extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
708). 
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 744* 
  Hobart Town Grammar School 1845,   in silver (32mm) 
hand engraved on shaved down or smoothed halfcrown(?), 
reverse 'J.Macdougall/Reward/For/General/Attainments'.   
Worn, fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 922). 

     

 745* 
  Named pass,   in silver (16.2mm), fabricated from an English 
threepence, reverse side smoothed and engraved with central 
star/ray ornament and 'R.Lewis / Hobart Town', holed for 
suspension.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
729).  

Richard Lewis (1789-1867). In 1823 he was one of the foundation proprietors 
of the Bank of Van Diemen's Land. He had extensive business interests in 
Hobart and was a shareholder in Pioneer Victorian Railways. 

     

 746* 
  The Old Identities Association,   Ballarat, 1851-1854, in silver 
(32.5mm) with silver suspender 'Ballarat' by C.A.Welch, 
Ballarat (Charles Andrew Welch, Jeweller, 23 Sturt Street, 
Ballarat), on reverse Arrived and inscribed, 'Aug / 53 / 
B.W.Wright'.   Very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 721) 
and Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 1571).  

Ray Jewell knew of two other specimens, one in the Museum Victoria 
Collection, the other a specimen without the bar, in the Gold Museum at 
Sovereign Hill, Ballarat. 

     

 747* 
  Melbourne Exhibition,   1854, in white metal (38mm) 
(C.1854/3).   In modern case, some toning, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 

 748* 
  Products of New South Wales,   Sydney, 1854, Exhibition 
medal in bronze (73mm) by L.C.Wyon.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 739) 
and Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M9). 
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 749* 
  Products of New South Wales,   Sydney, 1854, Exhibition 
medal in white metal (73mm) by L.C.Wyon, the only 
recorded example in white metal.   Extremely fine and 
excessively rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 740) 
and Spink Australia Sale 3 (lot 103). 

     

 750* 
  Victoria,   General Macarthur's award medal, 1856, in bronze 
(34mm, 4mm thick) by J.Hogarth (incuse on truncation).   
Edge bump, otherwise nearly very fi ne/very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $2,400 

 A similar example in silver from our Sale 63 realised $9,500 (lot 528) 
and there wasn't a specimen represented in the most important Dr John 
M.Chapman Collection.

In 1856 Julius Hogarth of the Sydney fi rm Hogarth & Erichsen, was 
commissioned to cut dies and strike medals - six gold, six silver and twelve 
bronze - for Major General (later Sir) Edward Macarthur, Lieutenant 
Governor of Victoria and eldest son of wool pioneer John Macarthur. 
Ludwig Becker, the German artist, who died fi ve years later on the Burke 
& Wills expedition, had a hand in designing the medals. They were to be 
awarded 'for distinguished merit in the arts, either of peace or war'. James 
Macarthur of Camden arranged the whole transaction which cost £300. 
The motto in Latin reads 'either in war Victoria or in peace', the fi rst motto 
of the colony. (Myatt & Hanley, Australian Coins, Notes & Medals, Sydney 
1980, pp177-8). 

     

 751* 
  Geelong and Western District Agricultural and Horticultural 
Society,   1857, in silver (35mm) by Pinches, London, inscribed 
on reverse '1st / Prize / Mr W.W.Miles / for Peas / Septr 1857'.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
748). 

     

 752* 
  Victoria Agricultural Society,   1858, handcrafted uniface 
medal in silver (38mm), engraved on obverse 'Extra Prize / 
Victoria Agricultural Society' and 'Black / Millet / Awarded to 
/ Mr R.W.Appleton / April 21st / 1858' within handworked 
wreath.   Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 754) 
and Ray Jewell Collection. 
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 753* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   (1858), in silver (51mm) by 
Arnoldi, reverse inscribed, '3 Yr Old Filly/2nd Prize/awarded 
to/Mr Duncan/Animal Exhibition/1858'.   Edge bumps, 
surface marks and polished, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 754* 
  Coppin's Balloon medal,   1858, in white metal (38mm) 
(C.1858/1).   Good fi ne and extremely rare, one of possibly 
four known.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
750).

George Coppin, comic actor and entrepreneur (1819-1906). Born April 
1819 in Sussex, England. In 1842 Coppin left England and arrived in Sydney 
1843. A hurried trip to England in search of new talent Coppin was back 
in February 1858 to stage the fi rst balloon ascent to be held in Australia in 
1858. Coppin was persuaded to contest the Richmond seat for the Legislative 
Assembly. He was defeated, however he succeeded fi ve years later. In 1874-77 
and 1883-88 he was a member for East Melbourne in the Assembly and in 
1889-95 he represented Melbourne in the Legislative Council. 

      

 755* 
  Ballaarat West Fire Brigade,   1859, handcrafted medal in 
silver (36mm), silver disc within a heavy ring with beaded 
inner border, decorative suspension and brooch bars, crimson 
ribbon, engraved in centre of obverse, symbols of fi refi ghting 
equipment including hose, helmet, ladder, lantern, grapnel, 
hammer, 'Ready Aye Ready' below, and 'Ballaarat West Fire 
Brigade / Established 1859' around, and on reverse 'Presented 
/ by / Matthew Campbell Esq. / Capt of the Brigade / to / 
James Allan / for his / Expertness as a / Volunteer Fireman'.   
Good very fi ne and very rare in this style and period.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 758) 
and Spink Australia Sale 2B (lot 505). 
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 756* 
  Board of Trade Medal for Gallantry in Saving Life at Sea 
(VR),   in bronze (48mm) inscribed around edge 'Chas. 
Patterson Wreck of 'Admella' near Cape Northumberland 
Aug 6th 1859'. An extremely rare award to a member of the 
Portland Lifeboat crew for one of the most famous rescue 
missions attempted on the Australian coast in the 19th 
century, in one of the country's greatest maritime tragedies.   
Very fi ne.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 757) 
and Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 1851).  

The steamship 'Admella' of 500 tons, was built in Glasgow in 1857. Taking 
her name from the fi rst syllables of ADelaide, MELbourne and LAunceston, 
she commenced service between Adelaide and Melbourne in August 1858. 

The Admella, with a ship's company of twenty eight, eighty one passengers, 
seven horses and general cargo, left Adelaide for Melbourne on Friday 5th 
August 1859. With a further three passengers and a fi reman taken on at 
Semaphore, the complement now totalled one hundred and thirteen which 
included nineteen women and fi fteen children.  

Despite a heavy swell and fog experienced off Kangaroo Island, it was 
expected that the ship would be off Cape Northumberland before daylight the 
following day. The Captain believed the ship to be many miles off shore, but 
shortly before 5 a.m. on Saturday 5th August she struck a submerged reef with 
the swell lifting her fi rmly onto the rocks. Orders were given to prepare the 
lifeboats, but within fi fteen minutes the ships had broken into three sections 
sweeping a number of passengers and all the horses into the sea. 

Almost all the women and children were on the bow section with a number 
of other passengers clinging to the aft section. Distress rockets were fi red, 
but to no avail. Daylight revealed a deserted coastline and a ship passing in 
the distance. Despite signals, this ship, 'Admella's sister ship 'Havilah', sailed 
on without seeing them. During the day a number of unsuccessful attempts 
were made to reach the shore just over a kilometre away but with tragic 
results. With no water and practically no food the survivors spent a hard 
night cold and continually drenched with spray. The sound of another ship, 
'SS Bombay' passing close by without sighting them added to their misery. 
Next morning a number of passengers managed to cross by a rope from the 
fore to the aft section. Fifteen men made it across, although three men and 
two children were lost. No women made the attempt, remaining with their 
children and a few of the men. Within a few hours the bow section broke 
up and they were all lost. Eventually a raft manned by seamen managed to 
reach shore after a three hour battle in the rough seas. After regaining their 
strength, an all night journey through the scrub enabled them to reach the 
Cape Northumberland lighthouse and inform the head keeper of the disaster. 
The nearest post offi ce was at Mount Gambier and contact was made with 
reports of the wreck being telegraphed to Adelaide and Melbourne. The 
nearest lifeboat was at Portland over three hundred kilometres away, but 
arrangements were made to transport a small boat from the lighthouse 
overland to the scene of the wreck. A salvaged boat from 'Admella' had 
also been repaired although rough seas prevented any rescue attempts being 
made. The pounding seas had by now forced the survivors to climb into the 
remaining rigging or cling to the side of the hull. Two fi shermen from Robe 
and the 'SS Corio' from Adelaide had managed to reach the stricken vessel 
but were forced to lay off due to the sea state.  

Early on Thursday 11th August 'Corio' launched her pilot boat and although 
the seven men crew battled for almost an hour they were forced to return 
to the beach. The fi fty or so remaining survivors on 'Admella' made an 
unsuccessful attempt to build and launch another raft. They also saw similar 
attempts from the beach fail. 'SS Corio' was forced to depart owing to lack 
of coal. As she left, 'SS Ladybird' appeared towing the Portland lifeboat and 
a whaler, whilst 'SS Ant' arrived from Robe. At 9 a.m. the following day, the 
lifeboat pulled for the wreck. Several attampts to attach light lines by rockets 
failed and as the lifeboat lost six oars and her rudder destroyed as huge seas 
swept over them the crew returned exhausted to the 'Ladybird'. Another 
attempt was prepared but abandoned due to the weather. The following 
morning the ocean had subsided somewhat and the calmer seas allowed the 
lifeboat to approach and secure a line to the wreck. The survivors managed to 
reach the lifeboat and transferred to 'Corio's pilot boats. Although capsizing 
in the surf, all made it ashore. The 'Admella' lifeboat rescued another man 
who, however, was lost when it also capsized in the surf. Meanwhile the 
Portland lifeboat now managed to secure to the 'Admella' and a further 
eighteen men and one woman were rescued. Thus a mere twenty four from 
the original one hundred and thirteen managed to survive.  

The rescue attempt had attracted fever pitch interest throughout the colonies 
and extra editions of newspapers reporting the rescue quickly sold out. Relief 
surged throughout the country when the survivors were safe. The seamen 
involved in the rescue were feted and treated as heroes. Relief funds were 
also established and special medals struck in commemoration. Many of 
the men who assisted at the rescue also received the Board of Trade bronze 
medal for 'Gallantry in Saving Life at Sea'. 
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 757* 
  Commun Na Feinne Scottish Society,   Geelong, 1860, in 
silver (51mm) inscribed on reverse 'Light Stone / 1st Prize of 
/ Commun Na Feinne / to / ____ / Geelong Jany 2nd 1860'.   
Name appears to have been offi cially erased, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 764) 
and Spink Australia Sale 5 (lot 167 part).  

A meeting of former Scots started the Commun Na Feinne or Brotherhood 
of Fingalians in December 1856 and held their fi rst open-air sports meeting 
on 1st January 1857. They were also very friendly with the Aborigines. 

     

 758* 
  Burke &   Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by E.A. Sc 
T.S.M. at base (C.1861/1 this piece).   Reverse with casting 
fl aw, very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
769). 

This specimen suggests that some pieces were cast rather than struck. 'E.A.' 
is Ernst Altmann, 'T.S.M.' is Thomas Stokes Maker. 

    

 

 759* 
  Geelong and Western District Agricultural and Horticultural 
Society,   1861, in silver (42mm) by Pinches, London, inscribed 
on reverse '1st / Prize / to / Mr Frank Fawcett / for / Entire 
Colt / Sept 1861'.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
766). 
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 760* 
  Handcrafted medal,   in silver (49mm), Maltese Cross shape 
with overlaid circular piece, loop mount and suspension 
bar, inscribed on obverse within circular overlay 'John 
Vans Agnew Bruce/For/Charity/1862', engraved on reverse 
'J.V.A.Bruce/to/J.S.Butters/for assisting to raise the Sum 
of/ £3000/for the Public Charities of/Victoria/1862', 
suspension bar engraved 'Pay Old Debts'.   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $1,000 

 John Van Agnew Bruce was born in Edinburgh, Scotland in 1822 and arrived 
in Victoria in April 1854. Having gained early railroading experience in 
Scotland he tendered for road construction contracts in Victoria, including 
the main road from Melbourne to Mount Alexander and the railway from 
Melbourne to Bendigo. He died in Essendon in April 1863 aged 41.  

James Stewart Butters was born in Blair Gowrie, Perthshire, Scotland in 1832. 
His early employment was in a drygoods store. He arrived in Victoria in 1853, 
working in stores in Melbourne and Warrnambool. In 1856 Butters became 
a stock and share broker and gold buyer in partnership with W.G.Baillie and 
was among the fi rst to introduce joint stock mining in Victoria. Butters had 
an involvment in the establishment of a stock exchange in 1860. He was a 
Melbourne City Councillor for the Lonsdale Ward becoming Mayor in 1867. 
The Alfred Hospital, Princes Bridge and Albert Park Lake all owe a debt to 
Butters, the foundation stone at Melbourne Town Hall bears his name. In 
1868 Butters entered the Legislative Assembly as member for Portland but 
he left parliament to sail to Fiji in July 1870 where he was trustee of the 
Polynesia Co. On his return to Melbourne he opened the Victoria Club in 
1876 and engaged in developing pastoral and mineral resources in Northern 
Australia. Butters was a leading Mason, a Vice President of the Caledonian 
Society and laid the foundation stone of the Welsh Church in Lonsdale Street. 
He died in Sandringham in September 1912. 

    

 

 761* 
  Public Charities of Victoria,   1862, handcrafted uniface 
medal in silver (48mm), silver disc enclosed in a cast 
ornamental frame with a decorative bracket and suspension 
ring, engraved on obverse 'J.V.A.Bruce / to / W.G.Baillie / 
for / assisting to raise the Sum  of / £3,000 / for the Public 
Charities of / Victoria / 1862', impressed on reverse in relief 
'J T'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
772).  

John Vans Agnew Bruce (1822-1863) was born in Edinburgh and arrived in 
Victoria in 1854 where he tendered for road construction contracts. In 1857 
a group of Gisborne residents petitioned him to stand for the Legislative 
Assembly seat of West Bourke but he was far too busy to enter politics. 
With W.C.Cornish he successfully contracted for the fi rst 13 sections of the 
Melbourne-Murray River railway. The job was plagued with strikes (Bruce 
being a tough employer) so he imported 400 German masons to compete with 
local labour. In 1859 a select committee proved that Bruce was using inferior 
materials in an effort to maximise his profi t out of the colonial government. 
The committee recommended that a closer watch be put on Bruce. He helped 
fi nance the Burke and Wills expedition and promoted Burke as the leader. 
Despite his merciless handling of labour he was to some degree philanthropic 
acting in 1863 as Chairman of the Irish Relief Committee. On completion 
of the railway contract he returned to Melbourne but died after an attack 
of apoplexy on 5 April 1863 aged 41. 
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 762* 
  New South Wales Prize Exhibitors medal,   1862 (London) in 
silver (76mm) by W.Kullrich, edge inscribed 'John Campbell 
Esq.   Services' Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
774). 

    

 

 763* 
  New South Wales Prize Exhibitors medal,   1862 (London) 
in bronze (76mm) uninscribed.   Good extremely fi ne and 
rare in this metal.   

 $1,250 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
775). 
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 764* 
  Australasian Holy Catholic Guild of St Mary and St Joseph,  
 1863, in brass (55mm) with loop for suspension (C.1863/1).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 780) 
and Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M244 part). 

     

 

lot 765 enlarged

 

 

  765* 
  Marriage of the Prince of Wales and the Princess of Denmark,  
 1863, in silver (20mm), obverse, Prince of Wales plumes - 
The Prince of Wales and the Princess of Denmark, reverse, 
Commemorated in Victoria may 19, 1863, within wreath 
Married / March 10, another specimen, in silver (20mm), 
variant dies for both obverse and reverse, obverse, larger 
plumes, different spacing of legend, reverse, much larger 
wreath, different spacing of legend, stop after 10.   Both holed 
at top, very fi ne - good very fi ne and an extremely rare pair 
of medalets.   (2)

 $1,100 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
782). 

    

 

 766* 
  Exhibition of Colonial Products,   Brisbane, Queensland, 
1866, in bronze (64mm) by J.S.Wyon, edge impressed '379'.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
787). 
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 767* 
  Foundation of the Cobden Club,   1866, in silver (57mm) 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon Sc, obverse, bust left, Richard Cobden 
1804-1865, reverse, Free Trade Peace Goodwill Among 
Nations, centre Cobden Club Founded 1866 within wreath, 
inscribed around edge 'Frederick William Morris Woodward 
Melbourne University 1883' (BHM 2864, Eimer 1584).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
992). 

     

 768* 
  B(endigo) T(urf) C(lub),   Life Members pass, 1866, 
handcrafted fob in gold and silver (19.5mm), gold disc in 
a thin silver frame with loop mount, engraved on obverse 
'Life Member / B T C', and on reverse 'James Cotter / 1866'.   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 790) 
and Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 1913). 

    

 

 769* 
  Melbourne Regatta,   1867, medal in silver (44.5mm) by 
W.J.Taylor, inscribed on reverse 'Melbourne Regatta / 1867 
/ Challenge / Four Oared Race / H.Saddler / (Bow)'.   Edge 
knocks on obverse, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
792). 

    

 

 770* 
  France,   Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1867, participation 
medal in silver (50.5mm) impressed in relief in centre of 
reverse 'Commission Du Queensland'.   Toned, FDC.   

 $900 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 793) 
and Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M46). 
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 771* 
  Universal Exposition,   Paris 1867, in silver (51mm) by 
H.Ponscarme, reverse die, Commission of L'Australie du 
Sud (Commission of South Australia) participation medal.   
Toned, nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $900 

   

 

 772* 
  Products of New South Wales,   Paris Universal Exhibition 
1867, in silver (39mm) by L.C. Wyon, edge uinscribed 
'Doctor Trail For Services'.   Rim bruises, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne and very rare in silver, no representation in 
the Chapman Collection.   

 $850 

   

 

 773* 
  Products of New South Wales,   Paris Universal Exhibition 
1867, in bronze (39mm) by L.C.Wyon, edge impressed 
'Joseph Aarons for Services'.   Good extremely fi ne and rare 
as such.   

 $600 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1006). 

     

 774* 
  Products of New South Wales,   Paris Universal Exhibition 
1867, in bronze (39mm) by L.C.Wyon.   In case of issue, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 775* 
  H.R.H.   Duke of Edinburgh, Visit to Melbourne, 28 Nov 
1867, in gold (23mm, 7.5g) laying the foundation stone at 
Melbourne Town Hall, by T.Stokes, Melbourne, with loop 
mount (C.1867/3).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 800) 
and Spink Australia Sale 2B (lot 475). 
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 776* 
  South Australian Agricultural &   Horticultural Society, 
1867, in silver (33.5mm) by (J.M.Wendt), presented by 
H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4), inscribed around 
edge 'J.Primrose - Malt'.   Edge knock on obverse, otherwise 
good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
803). 

     

 777* 
  South Australian Agricultural &   Horticultural Society, 1867, 
in bronze (34.5mm) by (J.M.Wendt), Adelaide, presented 
by H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.   
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
804). 

     

 778* 
  South Australian Agricultural &   Horticultural Society, 
1867, in white metal (33.5mm) by (J.M.Wendt) presented by 
H.R.H. Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
805). 

   779 
  HRH Duke of Edinburgh Visit,   1867 in white metal (47mm) 
by T.Stokes (C.1867/2); also Christchurch Exhibition 1906-7 
in gilt (40.3mm), Schwaabs & S Milwaukee (M.1906-7/12).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 780* 
  Visit of the Duke of Edinburgh,   HMS Galatea, 1867-8, in 
white metal (47mm) by Thomas Stokes, Melbourne (C.1867-
8/1).   In unoffi cial case, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

 781* 
  H.R.H.   Duke of Edinburgh, Visit to Tasmania, 1868, in white 
metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1868/1).   Holed at 
top, good extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
807). 
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 782* 
  Horticultural Society,   New South Wales, 1868, in silver 
(62mm) by J.C.Thornthwaite, Sydney, inscribed on reverse 
'Mr E.W.Lang / For / Preserved Fresh Meat' (C.1868/4).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
808).  

This medal was struck at the Sydney Mint (52 silver medals were 
presented). 

    

 

 783* 
  Horticultural Society,   New South Wales, 1868, presentation 
medal in bronze (62mm) on a thick flan (7mm) by 
Thornthwaite, Sydney (C.1868/4), inscribed on reverse 'Mr 
Spencer / For / Models / of Morgans / Patent Floats'.   Edge 
knocks, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
809). 
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 784* 
  New South Wales Intercolonial Exhibition,   c1870, in bronze 
(47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, obverse, Ricketty 
Dick portrait by Julius Hogarth (cf C.1873/1-2).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
826).    

 

 785* 
  New South Wales Intercolonial Exhibition,   c1870, in white 
metal gilt (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, obverse, Ricketty 
Dick portrait by Julius Hogarth (cf C.1873/1-2).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
828). 

    

 

 786* 
  Wimmera District Pastoral &   Agricultural Society, 1871, 
in gold (45mm, 40.3g) by (J.H. S.C. / G.Crisp Melbourne), 
inscribed on reverse 'Presidents / Champion Prize / awarded 
to / S.Wilson / for / Champion Ram / and / Champion Ewe 
/ 1871'.   Edge knock, extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 834) 
and from I.S.Wright 1995.  

Sir Samuel Wilson (1832-1895) pastoralist and politician. Established a 
Wimmera run in 1852 and also had some success at the goldfi elds. He 
bought Longerenong Station at the junction of the Wimmera River and 
Yarriambiak Creek. Wilson supported the work of the Acclimatisation 
Society by experimenting with ostrich farming and breeding angora goats. He 
acquired many other properties, including Ercildoune Stud. He represented 
Wimmera in the Legislative Assembly 1861-64. He gave £30,000 to build 
a hall at Melbourne University. Wilson was President of the National 
Agricultural Society of Victoria in 1873 and was knighted in 1875. Later 
he retired to England. 

   787 
  Beechworth Exhibition,   1873, prize medal in bronze (48mm) 
by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, impressed around edge 'Mr 
W.Lindegard'.   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
845). 
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 788* 
  Beechworth Exhibition,   1873, prize medal in bronze (48mm) 
by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, with 'Knowledge is Power' 
reverse.   Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 846) 
and Sale 54 (lot 670). 

     

 789* 
  Melbourne Annual Regatta,   1873, handcrafted uniface 
medal in silver (44mm), silver disc within an ornamental 
frame with suspension bracket, engraved on obverse 
'Melbourne / Annual Regatta / 1873 / Gardiner Cup / won 
by / Melbourne Club / C.Wickers / Cox'.   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 856) 
and Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M51). 

     

 790* 
  Port Phillip Kangaroo Offi ce,   1873, in brass (22mm), obverse, 
aboriginal head by Julius Hogarth (I.H.on truncation), Ex. 
Rex Australia / 1873, reverse, half ounce Kangaroo Offi ce 
1853.   Good extremely fi ne and possibly unique.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
832).  

The impession of the obverse of the Kangaroo Offi ce half ounce die is in 
near mint condition albeit with minor rust pitting, consistent with having 
been struck in 1873. This die was used to strike six pieces with Coat of 
Arms reverse in the early 1900s, however by that time badly rusted and 
cracked after two strikings. This specimen apparently is unique in being 
the only impression of this aboriginal die (Ex.Rex.Australia) by Julius 
Hogarth. See article by Ray Jewell in the 'Australian Numismatist', March 
1963, Vol 17, No.9. 

     

 791* 
  N.S.W.   Rifl e Association, 1788/1873, medal in silver (30mm) 
by Sydney Mint (C.1873/6).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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 792* 
  N.S.W.   Rifl e Association, Battalion Match For Bugle, in 
14ct gold (4.8g; 23mm), plain disc with all details engraved, 
obverse inscribed to, 'Northern/Battalion/Winning/1873', 
reverse inscribed, 'D.Mc.Inness/No.2 Co.', within wreath, 
with suspension ring.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 793* 
  Victorian Railways,   Free Pass, c1870s, in silver (36mm 
x 25mm oval) inscribed on reverse 'J.M.B. Phillips Esq. 
M.L.A.  ' Holed on side, very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1347).  

J.M.B.Phillips Esq M.L.A. elected for one term, early 1870s. 

   

794* 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   1874, award 
medal in silver (89.5mm) by Hardy Brothers, London & 
Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'Messrs Barnes & Smith Bros. 
/ Excellence in Section 1,2 & 3 / at the Clarence Past. & 
Agr. / & Hort. Society's Show /1874'.   Extremely fi ne and 
rare in silver.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
858). 
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 795* 
  Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne,   1875, Philadelphia, 
1876, in bronze (69.5mm), obverse, O.R.Campbell Des - 
J.Hogarth Fec in line above exergue, below Stokes & Martin 
- Melbourne, impressed on obverse 'Melbourne 1875' and 
impressed around edge 'Zoological & Acclimatization 
Society'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
866).  

For Angora goats hair grown at Sir Samuel Wilson's Mount Bute Estate. 

     

lot 796

 796* 
  Four Oared Race,   Victoria v Tasmania, 1876, handcrafted 
medal in silver (32mm), silver disc within a narrow cast 
ornamental frame with loop mount, engraved on obverse 
'Four Oared Race / Victoria v Tasmania / Won by / Victoria' 
and on reverse 'A Edwards / Cox / Decr 12th 1876'.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $270 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
874). 

    

 

 797* 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   undated (1877), 
in bronze (89mm) by Hardy Brothers, London & Sydney, 
reverse, Practice with Science, inscribed, 'Lesser & Jacobs./
Montreal.P.Q./Cigars./Sydney.N.S.W./1877.  ' In original 
case, this damaged, a few very minor edge nicks, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $250 
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 798* 
  N.S.W.   Rowing Association, Sydney, Established 1878, in 
silver (51.5mm), inscribed on reverse 'Intercolonial / Eight 
Oar Race / Sydney / April 9th 1881 / Won by / Victoria / 
J.Booth - 2'.   Nearly FDC.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
968). 

    

lot 799 reverse

 799* 
  Crown St/Public School,   in silver (50mm) by British maker, 
plain fi elds with wreath either side, engraved 'Presented to/
Charles Perry' 'For/Distinguished success/University/Junior 
Exam./1879.  ' Set with ornate scroll mount, nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 800* 
  Melbourne Intercolonial Juvenile Industrial Exhibition,   1879, 
pass in gold (24mm, 10.7g) with ornamental suspension 
mount, inscribed on reverse 'F.Moss'.   Small crack in mount 
otherwise, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $650 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 912) 
and Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 625). 

     

 801* 
  First International Exhibition,   New South Wales, 1879, in 
white metal (38.5mm) by Evan Jones, Sydney (C.1879/6) 
variant without maker's name.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
913). 
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 802* 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in silver (76mm) 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse 'The Honorable / 
Sir James Martin, C.J. / Vice-President / of / Commission', 
no stop after CCC in date.   Edge bruise on obverse at 2 
o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated and extremely rare 
in this metal.   

 $1,300 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 904).  

Sir James Martin (1820-1886).  See also lot 810.

   803 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (51mm) 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse 'Rachel Lipman / 
1880'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
909).  

Rachel Lipman, schoolgirl aged 13, Fort Street Public School, for 
Needlework. 

   804 
  Sydney Garden Palace,   First International Exhibition 1879-
1880, in silver (22mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1879-80/13).   
Holed as issued, edge cut, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 358) and Dr.J.Powell Collection. 

   805 
  Collection of medalets,   1879-1970, includes C.1879-80/2, 
1887/22, 1897/6, 87, 1911/2, 9, 23, 1932/2, 1937/10, 13, 
1945/7, 1970/23, 1979/22, 23, T/9, other issues (2), also 
QEII Silver Jubilee, 1977, in silver (C.1977/6) and United 
Nations Peace Medal, 1974, in bronze (38mm).   Mostly in 
packs or 2x2 holders with details, fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $110 

Original Sydney Mint Gold Medal Rarity

    

 

 806* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, Queen 
Victoria Medal, in gold (41mm, 62g) by L.C.Wyon (C.V/7).   
Obverse with contact marks and edge bruise at 10 o'clock, 
otherwise good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 742) 
and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 434). Originally in Fred Baldwin's Collection 
and offered in the Glendinings auction in 1964 with a Royal Society Captain 
Cook Medal in Gold.  

The Sydney Mint was opened in 1855 as the fi rst Australian colonial branch 
of the Royal Mint. The reverse die of this medal continued to be used on 
special occasions until the close of the Mint in 1926. The Queen Victoria 
Medal may have been struck on special occasions other than to commemorate 
the establishment of the Mint. 
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 807* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, Queen 
Victoria Medal, in silver (41mm) by L.C.Wyon (C.V/7).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
743). 

     

 808* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   Queen Victoria medal 
in bronze (41mm) by L.C.Wyon (C.V/7).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 5 (the Peter James Dodds Collection, lot 140) and 
Dr.J.Powell Collection. 

    

obverse only

 809* 
  Queen Victoria,   c1880, uniface medal in silver (45mm) by 
L.C.Wyon. Same obverse portrait punch as Sydney Mint 
medal (C.V/7).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 745), 
Spink Australia Sale 3 (lot 105) and Sale 34 (lot 539). 

     

 810* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in gold (39mm, 
51.2g) by H.Stokes, engraved around edge 'Hon Sir James 
Martin - For Services'.   FDC.   

 $2,800 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 939).  
Sir James Martin was President of the New South Wales Commission. 

    

 

 811* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in bronze (76mm) 
by H.Stokes, impressed around edge, 'Day, Son & Hewitt, 
London - Stockbreeders Medicine Chest'.   Rim disturbances 
at EDI of Medicine, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 The London fi rm of Day, Son & Hewitt was awarded the Royal Warrant 
in 1865 by Queen Victoria and has been at the forefront of manufacturing 
quality horse supplements for 175 years. 
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 812* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880-1881, in gilt white 
metal (38mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne (C.1880-
81/1).   Good extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $440 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 958), 
Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 717) and Sale 34 (lot 550). 

   813 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   undated (C1880), 
in bronze (51mm) by Hardy Brothers, Sydney, unnamed.   In 
unoffi cial case, this with foxing, many hairlines on reverse, 
otherwise toned uncirculated.   

 $80 

    

 

 814* 
  Stock agricultural award medal,   c1880, in bronze (45mm) 
by J.Moore, obverse, two horses in landscape, reverse with 
wreath, unnamed.   Cased, uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 

 815* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in white metal 
(76mm) by H.Stokes, possibly a trial strike.   Very fi ne and 
rare in this metal.   

 $450 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
937). 

   816 
  Medalets,   Melbourne 1880 in silver, Hobart 1894-5 in silver, 
Launceston 1908 in gilt bronze, 1901 Duke & Duchess of 
Cornwall, George V 1935 (2), 1901 British Royalty.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $60 

   817 
  Exhibition Souvenir,   1880, in silver (22mm) (C.1880/5); 
Tour Eiffel, Exhibition at Paris, 1889, in silver (17mm) (cf 
C.1889/5 but die variety with Paris 1889 on one line on 
obverse and A above kangaroo's head on reverse); others 
(2).   The fi rst with edge bumps, fi ne; the second toned very 
fi ne; the rest fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
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 818 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, Foundation 
Stone, commemoration medal in gold (22mm, 8.1g) by 
(E.Altmann), inscribed on reverse 'W.B.Jones Esq. / J.P. / 
Commissioner / 19/2/79' (C.1880/12).   Peripheral die break 
on obverse, good fi ne and rare in gold.   

 $1,250 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
942).  

See article by John Sharples in the NAA journal vol 1, 1985, p55. 

   819 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in silver (22mm) 
(C.1880/18); Victoria's Jubilee, 1887, in silver (22mm) 
(C.1887/54); International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, in 
silver (19mm) (C.1888/16); 60th Year of Queen Victoria, 
1897, in silver (24mm) (C.1897/87); Lord Roberts/ Colonel 
Baden Powell, 1900, in silver (23mm) (C.1900/7).   Fine - 
good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

     

 820* 
  I Am a Total Abstainer,   undated, in silver (20mm) by Stokes 
& Martin, Lord's prayer on reverse, pierced for suspension.   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 821* 
  Melbourne Exhibition Trustees Pass,   1881, in gold (31mm, 
10.7g) with loop mount and hollow cast wreath frame, 
inscribed on reverse 'Thos O'Grady Esq / J.P. / Oct 1st 
1881'.   Very good.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
944).  

Thomas O'Grady (1824-1890). Building contractor, Mayor of Melbourne 
1872-3, Chairman of the Melbourne Harbour Trust, Commissioner for 
Melbourne Exhibitions in 1880 and 1888, Chairman of the Tramways 
Trust. 

    

 822* 
  Dimboola &   N.W.Wimmera Agricultural & Pastoral Society, 
1882, award medal in silver (44mm) by Altmann, inscribed 
on reverse 'Mrs Bicknell / For Best / Single Hooded / Buggy 
/ 1882'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
970). 

     

 823* 
  Tasmanian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition,   1883, award medal 
in silver (39.5mm), inscribed on reverse 'N.H.Propsting' and 
impressed around edge 'Account Books & Machine Paper 
Ruling'.   Nearly FDC.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
987). 

     

 824* 
  Jubilee of Victoria Exhibition,   1884, in gold (12.7g, 30mm) 
by (Stokes & Martin Melbourne) (C.1884-5/1). Obverse 
with small test cut at 2 o'clock, also P.T.   lightly scratched on 
reverse shield, otherwise extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,300 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1005). 
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 825* 
  Lord Mayor of Sydney's Soudan Medal,   1885, in silver 
(28mm) by E.Jones (C.1885/10) reverse of suspension lug 
engraved 'N.S.W.A.' and in centre is engraved a fi eld gun 
left, edge engraved, 'Bombr. Horace Webb - Field Bty.'.   Rare 
with named edge and engraved fi eld gun, very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 1219 Gunner H.Webb on NSW Contingent Nominal Roll. 

        

 826* 
  Departure of NSW Troops for the Soudan,   1885, in silver 
(24mm) (C.1885/12).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 827* 
  Fire Brigade Demonstration,   Sandhurst, March 1886, in 
gilded brass (22mm), with ribbon suspension (C.1886/1).   
Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Originally named Castleton, the settlement at the Bendigo Creek goldfi elds 
was renamed Sandhurst in 1854. However, locals referred to it as Bendigo 
and after a plebiscite in 1891 Sandhurst was renamed Bendigo. 

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85A (lot 739). 

   828 
  Indian &   Colonial Exhibition, 1886, in bronze (19mm) 
by Stokes & Martin (C.1886/5), obverse, aboriginal head 
left, reverse, 'Struck in/Commemoration/of the/Indian & 
Colonial/Exhibition/1886'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

     

part

 829* 
  Commemoration of the Colonial &   Indian Exhibition, 1886, 
in silver (19mm) (C.1886/5a), not recorded by Carlisle in 
silver; another but with coat of Arms obverse, in silver 
(23mm) (C.1886/9), both holed for suspension.   Toned good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 830* 
  Bairnsdale Rowing Club,   1887, in gold (10.3g, 24mm), 
gold disc within a heavy cast ornamental border, within a 
wide gold frame, inscribed on obverse 'Bairnsdale / Rowing 
Club / Trial Fours / March 1887' and on reverse 'Won by / 
E.W.Elston / No.3'.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1045). 

   831 
  Western Australia medalets,   Queen Victoria Jubilee, Perth, in 
gilded (31mm) (C.1887/42), also Albany, in gilded (31mm) 
(C.1887/45); Childrens Hospital Perth, 1909, in white 
metal (32mm) (C.1909/10); Coronation, 1911, in silvered 
(31mm) (C.1911/23); Our Boys at the Dardanelles, Western 
Australia, in aluminium (24mm) (C.1915/17); Western 
Australia Centenary, 1929, in bronze (39mm) (C.1929/2); 
W.A.Education Dept Medal for Punctual Attendance, 
undated, in silver (31mm); RSA Appeal Western Australia, 
1919, in bronze (29mm), uniface.   Second last with stain, 
otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $180 

   832 
  Collection of medalets,   1887-1938, noted Unley Jubilee, 
1921 (C.1921/4) and Brisbane Centenary, 1923 (C.1923/1).   
In 2x2 holders with Carlisle numbers, mostly fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (20)  

 $60 
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 833* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   1888, in gold (38mm, 
18ct, 46.2g) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin, inscribed 
around edge 'W.Ward'.   With small dents in fi elds, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 San Francisco - Section 37B, Metal Expanding Machine. 

    

 

 834* 
  Australia's Centenary,   1888, in bronze (51mm) by Amor 
(C.1888/1) edge inscribed 'To EUNICE JONES, Esk Bank 
Public School, SECOND PRIZE for Profi ciency and Good 
Conduct'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   835 
  Centenary of Australia,   1888, gilded (36mm) (C.1888/4); 
another in bronze (23mm) (C.1885/5); Melbourne Centennial 
Exhibition, 1888, in silver (24mm) (C.1888/11).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $160 

     

 836* 
  Exhibition of Women's Industries,   Sydney, 1888, in silver 
(39.5mm) by Amor Sydney (C.1888/14) uninscribed.   
FDC.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1063). 

   837 
  Exhibition of Women's Industries,   1888, in silver and another 
in bronze (both 39mm) by Amor (C.1888/14).   In unoffi cial 
case, a few minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 838* 
  N(ew) S(outh) W(ales) C(entennial) C(elebrations),   1888, 
in gold (9g, 31mm), gold disc by W.Kerr with overlays 
of central high relief helmet and outer ring, ornamental 
suspension bracket, engraved on obverse 'N.S.W. / C.C. 
/ 18 / 88' and wreath around helmet, and on reverse '1st 
Grand Centennial Prize / Hose Eights / Won By / S.Gray / 
G.W.V.F.B.'.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1059).  
Geelong West Volunteer Fire Brigade. 
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 839* 
  U(nited) F(ire) B(rigade) D(emonstration),   1888, in silver 
(37.5mm) by Stokes, voided circle with fi ne rope frame 
with loop mount, overlays of a ladder, crossed axe, hose 
and helmet, engraved on obverse 'U. / F. / B. / D. / 1888', 
and on reverse 'Geelong / 1888 / Won by / W.Perkins'.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1071). 

    

 

 840* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1888-89, French 
participation medal in silver (57mm) by Alphee Dubois, 
obverse, Ministere du Commerce et de l'Industrie, reverse, 
Exposition Internationale de Melbourne / Participation / de 
la France / inscribed 'M.Binet'/ 1888-1889.   Nearly FDC 
and extremely rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1072). 

     

 841* 
  Melbourne Centennial Exhibition,   1888-89, in gold (9ct, 
2.3g, 17mm) with ornamental suspension mount, obverse, 
Centennial Exhibition Melb 88-89, reverse, fantasy Coat of 
Arms (wreath and fl ag).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1073). 

      

 842* 
  Ardnaree School,   (N.S.W.), handcrafted medal in gold 
(31.74g, 34mm), inscribed on obverse 'Ardnaree School / 
June 1889 / Presented by / Dr.Ashe / for good work / During 
the Half Year / and for having passed / a very satisfactory / 
examination', and on reverse 'L.I.S.W.' (Laura I.S.Watson).   
FDC and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1080) 
and Spink Australia Sale 25 (lot 1938). 

     

 843* 
  Order of St Andrew Benefi t Society,   fob in gold (10g, 25mm 
x 29mm oval gold plate within a cast ornamental frame), 
engraved on obverse Cross of St Andrew, 'O.S.A. / S.C. / 
Bendigo Lodge', and on reverse 'Presented / to / J.H.Knight 
/ As a token of / Esteem / 1889'.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1081). 
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 844* 
  Portland Industrial &   Art Loan Exhibition, 1889, in gold 
(30mm, 11.7g) with ornamental suspension bracket, by 
E.Altmann, inscribed on reverse 'Presented / to / D.Mc F. 
Brown / Executive / Commissioner'.   Extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $2,300 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1076). 

     

 845* 
  P(ort) A(delaide) A(mateur) R(owing) C(lub),   1891, in gold 
(15ct, 12.3g, 32mm x 37mm shield), inscribed on obverse 
'P.A.A.R.C. / J.Clouston / Stroke', and on reverse 'S.A.R.A. 
/ Champion Fours / 12th December 1891'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1085). 

     

 846* 
  Woman's Work Exhibition,   Sydney, 1892, in silver (39mm) 
by Amor Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1091). 

   847 
  Wesleyan School Fitzroy Jubilee,   1892, gilded (24mm) 
(C.1892/4); Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 1897,  gilded 
(22mm) (C.1897/12); Lord Roberts Commemoration of 
Peace, 1900, gilded (23mm) (C.1900/13); Duke and Duchess 
of Cornwall Welcome to Australia, 1901, gilded (23mm) 
(C.1901/16); also various other issues from c1870 (Ricketty 
Dick) - 1934 (Centenary of Victoria), an E.Way Company 
token and a British Foreign Sailors Society Centenary of 
Death of Lord Nelson, 1905, medal made from copper of 
Nelson's ship, Victory.   The fi rst four with most gilding intact, 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $100 

     

 848* 
  Alexander Morrison Memorial Medal,   in gold (15ct, 31.6g, 
39mm), edge inscribed 'James D.Burns'.   In case of issue, 
gold blocked inside 'Stokes & Sons / Medallists / Melbourne, 
nearly FDC.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1183).  

Alexander Morrison (1829-1903) was principal of Scotch College 1857. He 
took the lead in the foundation of Ormond College in 1881. Vice-Chairman 
of Aborigines Protection Board 1887-89. 

     

 849* 
  Exhibition of Mining Machinery,   Victoria, 1894, fi rst award 
medal, in gold (12.5g, 31mm) by Blashki & Sons, obverse, 
'1894' engraved in exergue, uninscribed.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1101). 
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 850* 
  Industrial &   Juvenile Exhibition, Albury N.S.W., 1896, 
award medal in gilt (45mm) by Stokes & Sons Melbourne, 
unnamed.   Small edge nick on obverse and two small tone 
spots, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

 851* 
  The Governor's Prize,   in silver (46mm) by P.Blashki & Sons, 
inscribed 'Henry Kennedy Sept 18th/1896'.   Scratched on 
obverse, otherwise toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   852 
  Diamond Jubilee,   1897, in silver (31mm) and also in 
bronze (C,1897/26) (2); other issues for West Maitland, in 
bronze (31mm) (C.1897/30); Tamworth, in bronze (31mm) 
(C.1897/35); Mt.Lyell, in bronze (31mm) (C.1897/42); 
Widgie Divisional Board, in aluminium (31mm) (C.1897/73).   
Extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   853 
  Transvaal War,   1899-00, gilded (23mm) (C.1899-00/6), 
another in silver (23mm) also in bronze (C.1900/21), 
another in silvered (23mm); Promote Federation, 1899, 
gilded (23mm) (C.1899/1); Federation, 1901, gilded (23mm) 
(C.1901/12); Australian Commonwealth, 1901, gilded 
(31mm) (C.1901/23).   Extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

     

 854* 
  Opening of the First Federal Parliament,   1901, in gold 
(23.5g, 29mm x 37mm) (C.1901/2) scalloped shield 
surmounted by a crown, ringbar clasp suspension, red ribbon 
and scrolled brooch bar with white enamel, obverse, heads 
of Queen Victoria and Edward VII - Aust. Commonwealth 
/ Est. 1. Jan. 1901 / 63D. of Victoria, R.I. / First Parliament 
Opened / May 1901 / 1st of Edward VII / W.A. Tas. N.S.W. 
Vic. S.A. Q'ld., reverse, heads of Duke and Duchess of York 
- Opening of the First / Federal Parliament / T.R.H. / The 
Duke & Duchess of Cornwall / and York / Melbourne, May 
1901, clasp engraved 'Presented to / Miss Beatrice Maie St 
John Madden / by the Minister of Public Instruction / Hon.
W.Gurr M.P. Melbourne May 9th 1901'.   With case of issue, 
FDC and very rare.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1138).  

Miss Beatrice Mai St John Madden was the daughter of Sir John Madden. 
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 855* 
  Federated Australia,   1901, in 9ct gold (19mm) (C.1901/59) in a 
9ct gold frame with plastic cover both sides.   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 856* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Sydney, 1901, in gold (15ct, 
30.2g, 32mm) by (Llewellin & Co Jewellers Sydney), reverse, 
Commonwealth / Celebrations / Sydney / 1901 Presented 
To, inscribed 'His Excellency / Sir Henry H.Rawson K.C.B. 
/ Gov. of the State of / N.S.W. / 4.9.1901' (C.1901/4).   Edge 
cut on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1139). 

     

 857* 
  Their R.H.   The Duke & Duchess of York, 1901, 26mm, 
white metal (C.-), mule with obverse of New Zealand 
(M.1901/3).   Fine.   

 $150 

   858 
  Death of Queen Victoia,   1901, gilded (31mm) (C.1901/8), 
another, 1901, gilded (19mm) (C.1901/19); Coronation 
of Edward VII, 1902, gilded (39mm) (C.1902/1), another, 
1902, gilded (39mm) (C.1902/7), another, 1902, gilded 
39mm) (C.1902/12), another for Launceston, 1902, gilded 
(39mm) (C.1902/22); Empire Day, 1906, in bronze (26mm) 
(C.1906/3), another in bronze (23mm) (C.A/10), and also in 
bronze (24mm) (C.Q/1).   Extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

    

 859* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, Edward 
VII, in silver (41mm) by De Saulles (C.E/2).   Edge bruise on 
reverse at 12 o'clock, otherwise nearly FDC.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1175). 

     

 860* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, Edward 
VII, in silver (41mm), by De Saulles (C.E/2).   Toned, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

     

 861* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   Edward VII in bronze 
(40mm) by De Saulles (C.E/2).   Nearly uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $1,000 
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 862* 
  Wellington Point A.H.   & I.Association, undated (c1890s), 
award medal in silver (35mm), obverse with a basket of 
produce by E.Altmann, Melbourne, reverse by A.H.W. & 
Co, reverse inscribed, 'W.G.Ison/for/Best Horse Sulky'.   A few 
small nicks on reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Obverse design like E.A.Altmann reverse of Carlisle A/4.  

See the following lot to same recipient. 

     

 863* 
  Wellington Point A.H.   & I.Association, undated (1904), 
award medal in silver (35mm), obverse with farm animals 
by A.Parkes, reverse by A.H.W. & Co, reverse inscribed, 
'W.G.Ison/Two (2) Wheel/Dog Cart of Gig'.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Wellington Point is a suburb of Redland City east of Brisbane on the edge 
of Moreton Bay. Medal not listed in Williams. A report on the Wellington 
Point Agricultural, Horticultural and Industrial Association annual show 
published in The Queenslander, 2 July 1904, stated, 'The silver medal for the 
best two-wheeled gig or dog-cart, was awarded to Mr. W.G.Ison, of Boggo 
road, for a very smart little gig, made entirely of local timber, with the single 
exception of the shafts, which are Melbourne blue gum.'  

See the previous lot to the same recipient. 

     

 864* 
  Flemington and Kensington Presb.   Church, 1904, in silvered 
(31mm) (C.1904/2).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

    

 

part

 865* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   prize medal 
in silver, 1905 (51mm) by Amor inscribed 'NSW ORNITH. 
ASSN./1905/Awarded to/W.J.Banks/for most/successful 
Exhibitor/of Cage Birds'; International Exhibition Sydney 
NSW MDCCCLXXIX (1879) award medal in copper 
(50mm), inscribed 'Mary Bezer' on reverse.   First with several 
minor edge knocks, otherwise extremely fi ne, second with 
several 'peck' marks on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

     

 866* 
  Brook's Historical Essay and Map Competitions,   1906, 
prize medal in silver (32mm) (C.1904/4 this piece), obverse, 
map of Australia - 1606-1906, First Discovery of Australia 
300th Anniversary, reverse, Brook's Historical Essay and 
Map Competitions, inscribed within wreath 'N.S.W. / 3rd 
Prize / Thelma St Glee / for Map / 1906'.   Good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1201). 
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 867* 
  First Australian Exhibition of Womens Work,   Melbourne, 
1907, in bronze (30mm) by Newman, obverse, arms of 
Lord Northcote, Governor General of Australia, reverse, 
Highest/Award For/ (inscribed) Rings/F.Nth.SS "B".   Some 
small edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Lady Northcote was sponsor of this exhibition that was held in the Melbourne 
Exhibition Building with the opening ceremony on 23 October 1907. The 
exhibition continued for almost six weeks and included approximately 
16,000 exhibits. 

    

 

 

 

lot 868 part

  

 

part

  868* 
  Rifl e club shooting awards,   Bealiba Rifl e Club fob medal 
in 15ct gold (38x26mm; 5.5g), reverse inscribed, 'B.R.C./
Won by/R.H.Robinson/Bealiba 2.3.07'; Bealiba Rifl e Club 
medal in 15ct gold (32mm; 8.5g), reverse inscribed, 'Won 
by/R.H.Robinson/Empire Day/1909'; Bealiba Rifl e Club fob 
medal in 15ct gold (36x34mm; 5g), reverse inscribed, 'B.R.C/
Won By/R.H.Robinson/Bealiba/30.6.1909'; V.R.A.Affi liated 
Clubs medal in silver (38mm), reverse inscribed (Won 
By), 'R.H.Robinson/Bealiba/Score 180/1907'; V.R.A 1924 
Medallists I Championship medal in 15ct gold (38x26mm; 
10.8g), reverse inscribed, 'Won by/R.H.Robinson/Bruthen 
R.C.'; V.R.A Affiliated Unions medal in 15ct gold 
(33x25mm;11.9g), reverse inscribed, 'No.17.D.R.C.U./
Won by/R.H.Robinson/1925'; another nearly identical in 
9ct gold (9.3g), reverse inscribed, 'No 12 D.R.C.U./Won 
by/R.H.Robinson/1934.'; Affi liated Clubs silver suspender 
brooch bars for 1910, 1911 and 1922; Affi liated Clubs Clasp 
V.R.A. in silver with ribbon and suspension brooch bar for 
1923, 1924, 1925, 1927, 1928, 1930, 1931 (2), 1932, 1933, 
1937, 1938-39; No.17.D.R.C.U. brooch suspender with 
ribbon and clasp in 9ct gold (approx 9g); clasp inscribed, 
'Won by R.H.Robinson 1930'.   Very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (23)  

 $2,000 

     

 869* 
  Parramatta Rifl e Club,   1908, in silvered bronze (27mm), 
obverse, kneeling rifl eman, reverse inscribed, 'B Grade/1907-
08/J.S.Pryce/Parramatta/R.C'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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 870* 
  National Rifl e Association of New South Wales,   1908, in 
bronze (39mm) by W.J.Amor (C.1908/4), obverse, National 
Rifl e Association of New South Wales / Teams / Rifl e Match 
/ N.R.A. Council / & / U.S.A. Navy / Sydney / Aug 26/08.   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1208), 
W.D.Koonce Collection U.S.A. and Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2658).  

A competition was held at the Randwick Rifl e Range between New South 
Wales shooters and a team from the visiting U.S.A. Naval fl eet. Each team 
comprised of twenty men fi ring at 200, 500 and 600 yards each. All members 
of the two teams each received a medal. The U.S.A. team won by 1884 
points to 1755. 

     

 871* 
  Royal Shipwreck Relief &   Humane Society of N.S.W., silver 
medal, reverse inscribed, 'Augustus M.Tartakover/For Saving 
Life/Tuggerah Lakes/Entrance/N.S.W./26th Dec.1909'.   In 
Hardy Bros offi cial case, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 In The Sydney Morning Herald, 6 April 1910, it was reported that Mr Gus 
Tartakover, a prominent member of the Manly Surf Club was presented with 
the silver medal of the Royal Humane Society and the special certifi cate of 
the Royal LIfesaving Society for saving life in the surf at Tuggerah during 
the last Christmas holidays. Many of Mr Tartakover's club mates attended 
and gave him a hearty reception.

Agustus 'Gus' Mitchell Tartakover was Vice Captain of Manly Surf Club in 
1910. At the close of the 1910-11 season a concert and distribution of prizes 
was held by the club at Eden Summer Gardens (South Steyne), Manly on 6 
May 1911. Gus Tartakover received a gold medal for a rescue he made at 
Tuggerah Lakes during the 1909-10 season. 

   

872* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, George 
V Medal, in silver (41mm) (C.G/4) inscribed around edge 
'A.M. Le Souef'.   With case of issue, edge bruise on obverse 
at 5 o'clock, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1219).  

A.M.Le Souef was the Deputy Master of the Melbourne Mint who had been 
in charge of the closing down of the Sydney Mint in 1926. 

     

 873* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   established 1855, George 
V Medal, in bronze (C.G/4).   With case of issue, FDC.   

 $750 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1220). 

     

 874* 
  Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint,   George V medal in bronze 
(41mm) by Bertrand Mackennal (C.9/4).   Red brown patina, 
nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 440) and Dr.J.Powell Collection. 
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 875* 
  Nathalia Agricultural Society,   Victoria, 1911, Champion 
Prize award medal in gold (15ct, 14.5g, 31mm) with loop 
mount, impressed on reverse 'Nathalia Agricultural Society 
1911 / Best Golden / Wyandotte Cockerell' and inscribed 
'A.J.Maskell'.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1222). 

   876 
  Coronation of George V,   1911, gilded (23mm) (C.1911/2), 
Shire of Karkarooc, in bronze (31mm) (C.1911/10A), others, 
in bronze (23mm) (C.1911/19), gilded (31mm) (C.1911/20), 
gilded (31mm) (C.1911/2), in bronze (23mm) (C.K/2); 
Goulburn Diocesan Fair and Industrial Exhibition,  gilded 
(23mm) (C.1911/33).   The last with a few spots of verdigris 
but rare, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

     

 877* 
  Yass Pastoral & Agricultural Association,   1913, in bronze 
(31mm) (C.1913/7).   Some mint red, nearly uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $120 

   878 
  Centenary of Crossing of Blue Mountains,   1913, gilded 
(23mm) (C.1913/2); Sydney University War Memorial 
Carillon, 1928, in bronze (23mm) (C.S/12).   Extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $80 

     

 879* 
  Western Australia Sydney Emden Medal,   1914, in silver 
(32mm) by Wittenbach (C.1914/9), presented by the people 
of Western Australia to Naval personnel on HMAS Sydney 
during the battle, engraved on reverse 'J.A. Harte/Able 
Seaman'.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,500 

     

 880* 
  Captain Von Muller,   SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (34mm) 
by M. Ziegler/Grunthal (M.H.430a; Zetzman 4054).   Toned, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 881* 
  Captain Von Muller,   SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) by 
L. Chr. Lauer of Nuremberg (M.H.430b; Zetzman 4051).   
Some minor contact marks, otherwise brilliant fi elds, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 882* 
  Captain Lieutenant Von Mucke,   Emden 1914, Emden II 
1915, in silver (33mm) by L.Ch.Lauer, Nuremberg (MH 
431).   Attractive golden grey tone, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $500 
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   883 
  Peace medal 1919,   silvered (27mm) (C.1919/2); 29th 
International Eucharistic Congress, 1928, silvered (40mm) 
(C.1928/3); Royal Life Saving Society bronze cross to 
G.Appleton, July 1952; another but bronze medal to 
T.Withers, Dec 1949; also, Great Britain, Queen Victoria 
Diamond Jubilee, Coventry, 1897, in white metal (38.5mm), 
and PSC membership badge by J.A.Restall, undated, features 
naked male and female back-to-back and about to dive 
into water; USA, Empire State Building/Statue of Liberty 
souvenir medal, impressed 'Alice Oct 12 1979'.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $50 

    

 

 884* 
  Sydney Technical College,   award medal, (1920), in 
bronze (69mm), reverse inscribed, 'The/Thomas Irons/
Memorial Medal/Awarded to/Cyril Wilmott/Stage III/
Patternmaking/1920.  ' In case of issue, beautifully toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a Technical Education Trust Fund By-Law Deed dated 16 July 1919, The 
Thomas Irons Memorial Medal was established as an award to a student 
in certain trade classes in technical schools in the metropolitan area of 
Sydney. 

   885 
  Royal Agricultural Society Centenary Show,   1922, in bronze 
(25mm) (C.1922/2); Souvenir of RAS Show, 1921-24, fi rst 
gilded, the rest bronze (all 31mm) (C.1921/2, 1922/3, 
1922/3b, 1922/3d) (4); Souvenir of Agricultural Society's 
Show, undated, gilded (32mm) (C.T/1).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

    

 

 886* 
  Sydney University prize medal,   (1925), in bronze (52mm) 
by A.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'M.A.Examination./1925./
A.J.A.Waldock./(English)'.   In case of issue by Flavelley, 
Roberts and Sankey Ltd, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Arthur John Alfred Baldock (1898-1950) author of Paradise Lost:And Its 
Critics, published 1961. In the Sydney Morning Herald, tuesday 12 June 
1934, page 8 it was reported, 'The Senate of the University of Sydney at 
its meeting yesterday elected Mr. A. J. A Waldock, lecturer in English, to 
the chair of English Literature, which has been vacant since the death of 
Professor J. Le Gay Brereton in February, 1933. The committee of advice in 
England and within the University concurred in recommending Mr. Waldock 
on all essential grounds.  

Professor Waldock is the son of the Rev Dr. A. J Waldock, of Canberra, and 
a graduate of Sydney University. He took his B A degree in 1918, with fi rst-
class honours in English and history, won the Coulson and James Coutts 
scholarships for English, and the Fraser scholarship for history. He graduated 
M A in 1925, again taking fi rst-class honours and the University medal. He 
was appointed an Instructor in English on the staff of the Royal Australian 
Naval College Jervis Bay, but after a few months returned to the University 
as a lecturer in English. He has since held that offi ce, and has attained a high 
position in Australian literary scholarship.  

Professor Waldock's chief publication is 'Hamlet - A Study in Critical 
Method,' about which the chief Shakespearean critics have spoken 
appreciatively. An equally striking achievement was Professor Waldock's 
'Thomas Hardy and the Dynasts,' written as a lecture for the Australian 
English Association and printed only in that association's series of leafl ets, 
but now being sought for republication in England.  

Both Professor Waldock and Professor Le Gav Brereton were pupils of 
Professor Sir Mungo MacCallum, and the tradition of the School of Modern 
Literature studies created by him will, therefore, continue.' 
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 887* 
  Bert Hinkler Airman Bundaberg,   Australia, London to 
Darwin fl ight in 16 days, Feb 1928 in silver (51mm, 80g) 
by CDR (C.Douglas Richardson for Stokes), issued by the 
Numismatic Society of Victoria (C.1928/1).   Edge test fi le, 
handling marks and small edge bruise on reverse, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and excessively rare in silver.   

 $900 

 Only three sterling silver medals were struck, one to Hinkler's mother, one 
to the Mayor of Bundaberg and the P.Kennedy Collection example (Spink 
Australia Sale 33 lot 2440) another example was also sold by us in Sale 
67 lot 459. This could be one of the fi rst two mentioned or an additional 
example. 

    

 

lot 888

 888* 
  Bert Hinkler,   1928, in oxidised silver plate (50mm) by 
C.D.Richardson for Stokes, Melbourne (C.1928/1).   In 
modern case, a few very minor edge nicks on reverse, 
otherwise nicely toned uncirculated.   

 $250 

   889 
  Education Department of Victoria,   Swimming and Lifesaving 
medal, 1929-30, in silver (51mm) by Stokes, edge impressed, 
'Bertha Drayton 1929-30'; 3rd M.D.Amateur Swimming 
Association prize medal, 1939, in bronze (45mm) by 
Stokes, reverse inscribed, '1939/110 Yds. Breaststroke/
(Championship won by)/S.Sullivan/3rd'.   Cased, the second 
in an offi cial case of issue, extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 890* 
  Memorial to Robert Walpole,   1931, in gold (9ct, 54.6g, 
47.5mm), obverse, In Memory of Robert Horace Walpole, 
5th Earl of Orford - Fariquae Sentiat, on reverse, Born / 
July 10th 1854 / Died at Manurewa House / New Zealand 
/ September 27th 1931 / Rested in St Matthew's Church 
/ Auckland / Brought Home on Board / S.S.Remuera / 
Buried Wickmere Church / Norfolk / November 8th / 1931.   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1377) 
and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 442). Originally in Fred Baldwin's Collection 
and offered in Glendinings auction in 1964. 

   891 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   Marcus Clark The Big Store, 1932, 
in gilded bronze (39mm) (C.1932/3) reverse upset to 4 
o'clock.   Some gilding, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
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 892* 
  Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge,   1932, in iron (27mm) 
struck from excess bridge rivets by Dorman and Long Co 
(C.ZS/2).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   893 
  City of Sydney,   Award of Merit, in silver and enamel (26mm) 
with scroll suspender, reverse inscribed, 'City of Sydney/
Eisteddfod 1934./2nd Prize/Violin Solo/Under 10 Yrs/Edna 
Hendrickx.'; City of Sydney award medal, (1987), in bronze 
(57mm), reverse inscribed, 'City of Sydney Australia Day/
Community Award/1987/Sister Vianey Byrne'.   In cases of 
issue, extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Edna Henderickx (correct spelling) was one of the winners of the 1944 ABC 
concerto competition in Queensland and was selected to perform as a soloist 
with the Brisbane Symphony Orchestra in November 1944. In July 1946 she 
played with the Conservatorium Chamber Orchestra performing Handel's 
Concerto Grosso No 12 and Weingartner's Serenade for Strings. 

    

 

 894* 
  Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith,   1935, in bronze (51mm) 
by Stokes, Melbourne (C.1935/6) issued by Numismatic 
Association of Victoria.   In modern case, uncirculated.   

 $300 

    

 

 895* 
  Vacuum Oil Company,   Fortieth Anniversary, 1935, silvered 
(69mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1935/7).   In original case, 
toning at right obverse edge, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $100 

   896 
  Amor Fiftieth Anniversary,   1938, silvered (39mm) by Amor 
(C.1938/1); 50th Jubilee of Commonwealth of Australia, 
undated (1951), in bronze (58mm) by A.Meszaros (C.S/2) 
issued by Numismatic Association of Victoria.   Both in cases, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   897 
  Australia,   Metropolitan Regatta Adelaide, prize medal 
in bronze (44mm), view of clubhouse and boats, reverse 
engraved 1938 Open Pairs, not in Carlisle.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 
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 898* 
  University of Sydney,   New South Wales prize medal, 
in bronze (52mm) by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'B.A./
Examination/.1939./Leonie J.Martin/Psychology.  ' In case 
of issue by Amor Ltd, Sydney, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Leonie J.Martin, Senior Psychologist Tasmanian Department of Public 
Health, author of an article 'Psychology in the Clinic' published in the 
Australian Journal of Psychology, Vol 10, Issue 1, 1958, pp49-53. 

     

 899* 
  World War II, George VI,    fl orin, 1940, obverse shaved and 
engraved 'Fanning Island Plantation Limited 1944'.   An 
interesting war related issue, toned very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

     

 900* 
  NSW Philatelic Society,   undated award medal, in bronze 
(31mm) by M. and M. Sydney, unnamed, design based on 
NSW 1861 fi ve shilling stamp.   Virtually uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $80 

    

 

 901* 
  Centenary of the Government of Victoria,   1951, in bronze 
(64mm) by A.Meszaros (C.1951/3), unnamed.   In original 
case of issue, foxing on lid lining, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   902 
  HMAS Australia,   1954, gilded (32mm) (C.1954/23); Sydney 
Opera House Opening, 1973, in fi ne silver (41mm) edge 
no.00364 and (32mm) edge no.00140, silvered (41mm) 
pair (C.1973/4, 4a, 10 [2]) (4); Third Pacifi c Conference 
Games, 1977, in bronze (57mm) (C.1977/53); WA 150 
Years, Parmelia, 1979, in fi ne silver (38mm) (C.1979/55); 
University of Sydney School of Medicine Centenary, 1983,  
silvered (52mm) (C.1983/12); Strathfi eld Centenary, 1985, 
in silvered (51mm) and another uniface, gilded (29mm) 
(C.1985/10, 11) (2); Sudan Centenary, 1985, gilded (31mm) 
(C.p670/45); Hurstville Centenary, 1987, gilded (40mm) 
(C,1987/11), another but a Centenary award medal in bronze 
(51mm); Brisbane World Expo, 1988, in bronze (35mm) 
(C.1988/23); ANZAAS Centenary Congress Sydney, 1988, 
silvered (38mm) (C.1988/40).   Mostly in cases or packs, some 
of these with foxing, medals uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 
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 903* 
  Olympic Games Melbourne,   1956, in bronze (63mm) 
by Andor Meszaros (C.1956/5).   In unofficial case, 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

   904 
  Sesqui Centenary of Holey Dollar,   c1963, in silver (38mm) 
edge no.290 (C.G/5); Australian Coin Week, 1965, in 
cadmium plated (35mm) (C.1965/4); Decimal Currency 
Changeover, 1966, in silver (35mm) (C.1966/11); Australian 
Decimal Coins, 1966, in bronze (39mm) (C.1966/16); Royal 
Australian Mint Canberra, c1966, in bronze (54mm) and 
another in gilt (C.R/7) (2); 50th Anniversary of Nickel 
Coinage, 1969, in nickel (38mm) (C.1969/1); also Decimal 
Currency Introduced NZ, 1967, in bronze (63mm) issued by 
The Royal Numismatic Society of New Zealand.   In cases of 
issue, all but the fi rst two with foxing, medals uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $140 

   905 
  Royal Australian Mint,   Decimal Coins, 1966, in bronze 
(39mm) (C.1966/16); Test Cricket Centenary fi rst day cover 
with medal, 1977, in silver (38mm) (C.1977/15a); Australian 
Bicentennial, the offi cial commemorative medal, 1988, in 
bronze (50mm); Bicentennial School Students Memento 
medal, 1988, in cupro nickel (40mm) in card folder; The 
Anzacs, undated, in bronze (33mm) by Daily Telegraph; 
Perth Mint gold nugget one kilo coin paperweight, 1991, in 
24ct gold plate (74mm); Heroes of the Socceroos medallions, 
2006 (15 different) in original packets; other newspaper 
promotional medals (7); Australia Day 2002 pin; I.G.S.S.A. 
(Independent Girls' Schools Sporting Association) Roseville 
12 award medal, 1977, in white metal, by Stokes; Solomon 
Islands, America's Cup 1987 oversized commemorative 
stamp in 23kt pure yellow gold, No.1393, and philatelic 
cover postmarked, America's Cup Museum Fremantle and 
Solomon Islands', signed by US yacht skipper, Dennis Conner.   
Uncirculated.  (31)  

 $70 

     

 906* 
  50th Anniversary Trans-Australian Railway,   1967, in gold 
(15ct, 54g, 38.5mm) by Stokes A'Asia (C.1967/6), impressed 
on edge '1'.   With case of issue, uncirculated and rare in 
gold.   

 $1,100 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1320). 

   907 
  Cloncurry Centenary,   1967, set of two medals in copper 
(57mm each) by Amor (C.1967/4 and 5), both with edge 
number 208.   In case of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

 Carlisle notes that mintage is 501 and only 250 were numbered. 

   908 
  First England Australia Flight Anniversary,   1969, in bronze 
(51mm) issued by R.A.C. and R.F.A.C.A. (C.1969/11); Dick 
Smith Electronics Antarctic Expedition, 1977, in oxidised 
pewter (64mm) (C.1977/41) with suspension cast as part of 
medal for neck ribbon attachment; Armidale City Australian 
Bicentennial award medal, (1988), in bronze (50mm), 
unnamed.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 
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   909 
  Qantas 10th Anniversary,   First Jet Flight Across The 
Pacifi c, 1969, in bronze (41mm) (C.1969/7); Qantas staff 
ten year award pin; France, Federation Aeronautique 
Internationale award medal, 1980 in bronze (63mm), reverse 
inscribed, 'Presented/Auckland, New Zealand, 1980/By/
S.A.Prince Antoine De Ligne/F.A.I. President/To/G.A.Lloyd, 
O.B.E.,/Treasurer General'.   The last two in cases of issue, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Together with research for last award recipient, a member of Sport Australia 
Hall of Fame and known throughout Australia as Peter Lloyd, 'Father' of 
sport aviation in Australia and internationally. 

   910 
  Captain James Cook,   Australia Bi-Centenary, 1970, in 
silver (38mm) by Stokes (C.1970/22) in State Savings Bank 
of Victoria case of issue; facsimile collection of historic 
Australian coins, 1970, cased set with Collectors' Edition 
Catalogue by G.C.Heyde.   The last in case of issue, this 
marked on edges, otherwise uncirculated.  (1 + set)  

 $60 

     

 911* 
  Captain Cook 200th Anniversary,   1770-1970, in 18ct gold 
(23.7g; 32mm) by The Royal Mint, Canberra (C.1970/36).   
In case of issue with certifi cate, foxing on case, a few tone 
spots otherwise uncirculated.   

 $600 

   912 
  Royal Visit 1970,   in gold (38mm) (18ct, 1.5oz[each]) set of 
two both edge numbered 851 by Mathey Garrett (C.1970/59, 
60).   Surface marks, otherwise nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $2,500 

   913 
  James Cook,   National Trust of Australia, Victoria, 1970, 
in bronze (52mm) (C.1970/32); John Oxley, c1968, set of 
two in silver and bronze (51mm) both edge no.93 (C.J/1) 
(2) and Charles Sturt, c1969, set of two in silver and bronze 
(51mm) both edge no.48 (C.C/4) (2), these two sets by 
Numismatic Association of Victoria; Western Australia 150th 
Anniversary, 1979, in silver (43mm) (C.1979/24).   In cases 
of issue, all but last affected by foxing, medals uncirculated.  
(2 + 2 sets)  

 $120 

   914 
  Papal Visit to Australia,   1970, set of two in silvered and 
bronze (48mm) (C.1970/56) (2); QEII Silver Jubilee, 1977, 
in silver (40mm) (C.1977/13) (2); Royal Tour of Australia, 
1983, gilded (51mm) (C.1983/26); America's Cup Challenge, 
1983, in silver (42mm) (C.1983/40); Australia Bicentennial 
offi cial commemorative, 1988, in bronze (47mm); Royal 
Visit, 1992, gilded (31mm) (3).   In cases and packs of issue, 
the Royal Tour 1983 medal with spotting around rim, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (8 + set of 2)  

 $110 

   915 
  139th Royal Sydney Anniversary Regatta,   undated (1975), 
obverse, Sydney Harbour scene for 1836, reverse with 
manufacturing fl aw on left side laurel spray, (not listed in 
Carlisle, obverse design as per C.1973/24, reverse a modifi ed 
version of C.1973/24).   A few verdigris spots and some small 
edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   916 
  The Australian State Medals Collection,   in silver (44mm) 
(6) mounted and framed in a box cover.   FDC.   

 $120 

     

 917* 
  Western Australia 150th Anniversary,   1979, in .999 fi ne 
gold (20.9g; 27.5mm) by The Perth Mint (C.1979/25a).   In 
case of issue, a few tone spots and light hairlines, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $700 

   918 
  75th Anniversary of Rotary International,   1980, silvered 
(33mm) (C.1980/21); Sydney Harbour Bridge 50th 
Anniversary, 1982, in silver (34mm) (C.1982/11) with 
original issue sheets from Australian Numismatic Society; 
The Bicentennial of the First-Fleeters, 1987, in silver (51mm) 
by Birmingham Mint, edge number 0017, cased with 
matching certifi cate number; 200th Anniversary of the Sailing 
of the First Fleet, 1987-88, in cupro nickel (38mm) cased; 
British Columbia trade dollars in cupro nickel, set of fi ve, 
1977 cased; other medals and tokens.   The described medals 
uncirculated, the rest fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10 + set of 5)  

 $80 

   919 
  The School of Medicine Centenary,   The University of Sydney, 
1983, silvered (52mm) by Amor (C.1983/12); The University 
of Sydney award medal in bronze (52mm), reverse inscribed, 
'25 Years Of Inspired Service To Organic Chemistry', named 
to, 'Professor/Dalway J.Swaine/School of Chemistry/1996'; 
University of Western Sydney, Hawksbury, award medal, 
undated, in silvered, unnamed.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

 The Society for Organic Petrology awards The Dal Swaine Award annually 
for the best published paper in inorganic or organic geochemistry and/or 
mineralogy of coal or hydrocarbon source rocks. It was inaugurated in 
early 2010 in honour of Dr Delway J.Swaine of the CSIRO and author of 
various books. 

   920 
  Australian Society of Accountants,   The Society Medal, 
undated, in oxidised bronze (60mm), reverse inscribed to, 
'Mark N.Hutchinson'; Sydney Mechanic's School of Arts, 
undated, prize medal in bronze (51mm), unnamed; Telecom 
Australia retirement medal, undated, in bronze (63mm), 
reverse inscribed to, 'Doreen M.Lister', '30' years of service; 
The Boys' Brigade World Centenary, 1983, award medal 
in bronze (51mm), unnamed (erased?) (C.1983/21).   In 
cases of issue, the fi rst and last cases with foxing, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $60 
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   921 
  Australian Customs,   undated, award medal in bronze 
(54mm), uniface, reverse inscribed, 'Charles Mathews'; 
Australian National Railways, undated, recognition of 
service medal, silvered (47.5mm); Australian Society of 
Accountants, The Society Medal, undated, in oxidised bronze 
(60mm), reverse inscribed to, 'Iain D.Meyers'; Telecom 
Australia retirement medal, undated, in bronze (63mm), 
reverse inscribed to, 'Waveny Lindberg', '20' years of service.   
In cases of issue, all except last with some foxing on lid lining, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

    

 

 922* 
  The Royal Australian College of Physicians,   Outstanding 
Service Medal, undated (1984), in bronze (64mm), reverse 
inscribed, 'H.W,Garlick'.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Harry William Garlick MB, BS, MD, FRCP, FRACP (1917-1991). He had a 
distinguished medical career in wartime service with the Army and in civilian 
life. Among other posts he was Deputy President of the Medical Board of 
Victoria for ten years. He was one of the inaugural recipients of The Royal 
Australian College of Physicians Outstanding Service Medal established in 
1984.  Together with research 

   923 
  Assorted medals and medallion,   including South Australian 
Jubilee, 1986, in bronze (38mm); Bicentennial Medal 
Collection, 1988 set of fi ve on card; The Anzacs (2) by the 
Herald Sun; AFL football medals; Our Ashes Greats; Steve 
Waugh medallion (11); Matthew Flinders 'Encounter', 
2002 (2); also Great Britain, tribute medal Queen Mother 
(2), gold plated on silver; St Edwards Crown miniature (3); 
Germany, FIFA World Cup medallions (33); USA, General 
MacArthur memorial medal, 1964 (2) in bronze oxide and 
silvered (38mm); Money of the World playing cards twin 
pack, cased.   Good - uncirculated.  (122)  

 $120 

   924 
  N.S.W.G.R.,   (N.S.W. Government Railways), 45 Years' 
Service Medal, undated, in bronze (51mm), reverse inscribed, 
'J.H.Stone'; Telstra Corporation appreciation medal for 
service to community, undated, in bronze (63mm) by Michael 
Meszaros, 1987, reverse inscribed, 'Louise C.Traynor/9' 
(years of service).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   925 
  Australian International Coin Fair,   Sydney 1988, 175th 
Anniversary of N.S.W. Holey Dollar 1813-1988, in silver 
(63mm)(C.1988/20) struck by Royal Australian Mint.   Proof 
quality, fi ve ounces of silver, FDC.   

 $150 

 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 

   926 
  Australian Species,   set of six in Westpac folders (3); Australia 
200 Years, 1988, set of twenty; Superstars of League set of 
sixteen; cased medals (14); Sydney Olympics medallion and 
pin booklet, also Swatch Olympic pin; various other items 
1919-1996 (20).   Fine - uncirculated.  (41)  

 $50 

   927 
  Australian Bicentennial,   the offi cial set of six proof sterling 
silver medals (each 71g; 50mm) by the Royal Australian 
Mint, 1988, over 12.5oz ASW; also offi cial commemorative 
medallions, 1988, in bronze (50mm) by the Royal Australian 
Mint (4).   All in cases of issue, the set with booklet and 
certifi cate number 02928, uncirculated - FDC.  (4 + set)  

 $250 

   

lot 928 following page
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 928* 
  Sydney Melbourne Countrylink XPT,   undated (1993), in 
antique silvered bronze (60mm), obverse, image of XPT 
train, reverse, X93P/T.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

   929 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   90th Anniversary 2005, medallions in 
gold and silver plated brass alloy (50mm) set of six; Creating 
the Legend, set of fi ve medallions (50mm) and set ot two 
(50mm); together with three keyrings.   In cases of issue, 
medallion sets with certifi cates, uncirculated.  (3 sets and 3 
keyrings)  

 $120 

   930 
  Sydney Opera House,   20th Anniversary, 1993, in gilt (32mm) 
cased (5); Sydney 2000 Olympics set of fi ve Dawn Fraser 
DNA medals/pins, individually numbered and in case of 
issue, no certifi cate; Anglo-Japanese Numismatic Society, In 
Memoriam of Emperor Hirohito, undated, in cupro nickel 
(37mm) (2); modern art design pendant in copper (51mm) 
with attached base metal necklace.   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $120 

   931 
  Medals and medalets,   many cased, period 1987-1995, a few 
cased coins, all in small carton, with owner's list, includes 
Tilt Train, 1995 (2).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (75)  

 $100 

   932 
  Federated Millers &   Mill Employees Assoc of A'sia, gilt and 
enamel pin back badge by Millers Ltd, Sydney; Transport 
Worker's Union of Australia N.S.W.Branch, 1961, badge 
no.2899 by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane (pin broken); Transport 
Workers Union of N.S.W.Branch/The Trolley and Draymens 
Union, 1888-1988, badge no.15279 in silvered; New South 
Wales Police Bowling Club badge in gilt and enamel by 
Denham Neal & Treloar; New South Wales Police small 
button (KC); Australasian Order of Old Bastards member 
badge; metal dog tag with leather suspender, impressed with 
Australian arms and 'Regd/Dog', around the edges, '1 July 
1940/30 June 1941', reverse impressed, Regd No. '619'/Dist 
No '82'.   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $50 

   933 
  Queensland Railway Ambulance Corps,   awards to 
S.L.Warrell, includes Long Service Medal with fi ve clasps for 
1936, 1937, 1938, 1939 and 1941, all in 9ct gold (approx 
16g); Service Medal with eighteen clasps for 1917, 1918, 
1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1928, 
1929, 1930, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1937, all medals and 
clasps named; also Queensland Railways buttons (KC) two 
large and two small; silver Queensland Band Association fob 
inscribed, '7-4-55/Presented to/S.Warrell/For/Sers Rendered'; 
A(ustralian) R(ailway) U(nion) Life Member badge; NSW 
Railways & Tramways Ex-Services Assoc badge; other small 
buttons for GPO (KC) and NSW Police (QC).   Mounted on 
a display board, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (34 including 
clasps)  

 $250 

   934 
  N.S.W.Railway   Ambulance Corps, Effi ciency Medal in silver, 
reverse impressed, '1931/Effi cient/H.Apoloney'; also Second 
Bar in silver, reverse inscribed, 'R.A.Willard/Effi cient/1946'; 
The St John Ambulance Association badge in enamel; 
Red Cross Emergency Service badge in gilt and enamel, 
by Hannaford, reverse numbered I/1129; Alfred Hospital 
Nurses League badge in gilt and enamel, pin back with safety 
chain, by Stokes, Melb.   Small enamel chip on last badge, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

     

 935* 
  Dept.   of Aircraft Production Beaufort, Ambulance badge in 
white metal and enamel (36mm) pin back, by Schlank & Co 
Ltd, Adelaide.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

    

 936* 
  Australian Commonwealth Police,   lapel ID badge (KC), 
1919-45, in silvered, pin back by Amor, Sydney, impressed 
number 290.   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 May also have been worn by plain clothes members of C.I.B. (Commonwealth 
Investigation Branch) and C.I.S. (Commonwealth Investigation Service). 
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 937* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Peace Offi cer (KC), cap badge 
in gilt and enamel, c1928-58, by Stokes & Sons, impressed 
no.1334.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

    

 938* 
  New South Wales Police,   ER (Edward VIII) style cypher 
helmet plate with Queen Victoria crown incorrectly used, 
probably made locally for one year in 1936.   Damaged at left 
edge and no lugs, otherwise very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $100 

 There is also a possibility that this badge was actually an Edward VII issue 
that was withdrawn because the cypher ER was incorrectly used instead 
of EVIIR. 

   939 
  Police insignia,   Australian Commonwealth, State and 
Territory issues, mainly Queen crown types, includes mostly 
arm patches and rank insignia, also noted Victoria Police 
Detective Training School 50th Anniversary lapel badge 
1988, Sherriff's Offi ce Victoria bronze and enamel badge 
maker's trial stamped on disc but not cut-out and no gilt 
fi nish, and SA Police (KC) Observer badge by Schlank 
(36x20mm) maker's trial requires pin fi tting and gilt and 
enamel fi nish, also noted some UNCIVPOL issues.   Mostly 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (98)  

 $200 

    

obverse only 

 940* 
  NSW Light Car Club,   Offi cials Night Trial 1st Class Award, 
December 1934, in bronze (51mm) with small inset of 
enamelled club badge, by Amor, named on obverse to, 
'R.Gill/Austin 6'.   In case of issue, this with some damage, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 The NSW Light Car Club was founded in 1930. In 1934 it became affi liated 
with the NRMA for contest purposes. 

   941 
  Enamel badges,   The Camera Club of Sydney Inc M.C.C. 
by Denham Neal & Treloar; British Empire Films Club by 
Amor, Sydney; Aust Tape Recordists Assoc by Millers Ltd, 
Sydney; C.D.C.U.A. (Camden District Cricket Umpire's 
Assn), Offi cial Umpire badge in gilt by Amor, Sydney; B.H.S. 
(Bathurst High School) by Angus & Coote Ltd, Sydney (pin 
catch lug missing); H.S. (Homebush Boys' High School) 
by Angus & Coote; S.U.S.U. (Sydney University Students' 
Union) 1926 - 1927, by Simes, Sydney, reverse impressed, 
no.89; Q.B.C.H.S. Appeal, 10/-, in silvered by Wallace 
Bishop.   Very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   942 
  Brisbane Tramways,   membership fob badge in enamel, by 
Handford, Brisbane, reverse numbered '453'; Ballarat (?) 
Tramways monogram BT badges (2, one gilt by Stokes, one 
silvered by K.G.Luke, Melbourne); Municipal Tramways 
Trust Adelaide hat badges (2, one voided number 1758, 
the other impressed and blackened number 716), both by 
Stokes; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Effi ciency award First Bar in 
silver, reverse named to 'W.A.Dickin/Effi cient 1944'.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $90 

   943 
  N.S.W.   Tramways, cap badges, Conductor, blue; Dept of 
Road Transport and Tramways, Starter, large red, voided; 
another smaller size blue , voided; another Dept of Road 
Transport Omnibus Services, oval, blue silver fi nish in centre; 
another with bronze centre fi nish; Dept of Government 
Transport, large oval, blue, P.T.C., (Public Transport 
Commission) of N.S.W., oval blue cap badge, includes a 
number of early types.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
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part

 944* 
  N.S.W.Tramways,   Conductor badge, voided no.5154, in 
white metal; N.S.W.Tramways, Driver badge no.452 in 
gilt and enamel.   The last with a few spots of enamel loss, 
otherwise good very fi ne and both scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

   

part

   945* 
  NSWBA,   (New South Wales Bowling Association), collection 
of enamel badges, includes Sydney Harbour Bridge Bowls 
Carnival 1932, Country Week issues for 1934, 1939, 1940, 
1941, 1947, 1948, 1949, 1951, 1953, Victory Country 
Week 1946 and Centenary issue 1980.   Mounted on a display 
board, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

   946 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics collection,   includes pins for 1-11 
and 14-16 Days to Games and various other pins such as 
Opening and Closing Ceremony issues, all on original cards 
and all different except two, plus Olympic Closing Ceremony 
collector's limited edition spoon 289/2500; Cook Islands, 
proof silver two dollars, 1997 Queen Mother Lady of the 
Century (KM.376).   The last with certifi cate but no case, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (32)  

 $60 

   947 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics collection,   includes Offi cial Australian 
Gold Medalist collection of medals in folder (2 sets); 2000 
Olympic Torch Relay pin album complete; Memorabilia 
Exhibition medal with ribbon, made from rolled-out 1964 
penny; Opening Ceremony spoon; Olympic medallion and 
pin booklet; Countdown pin and medallion set (3 sets); 
Mascots medallion; Torch Relay pins on original cards (9); 
Olympic pins mostly on original cards and mostly different 
(64); Olympic pins and sets in hard cases (3); Paralympic 
pins on original cards (15) all different; also Centenary of 
Federation pins on original cards (4) and others (4) including 
ANZAC 1915, Perth Mint replica of Gallipoli veteran's 
(1967) lapel badge.   Mostly uncirculated.  (109)  

 $150 

   

948* 
  Newington College A(mateur) A(thletic) C(ompetition),  
 prize beer tankard, 1885, in silvered (126mm high) by 
Hardy Bros, Sydney, inscribed on side, 'Newington College 
AAC/1885/Mile Walking Handicap/2nd Prize/Won by'.   Very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

   949 
  Nyngan Competition Cup,   1922, in silver (unmarked but 
testing indicates silver; 575g; 23cm high), hand decorated, 
inscribed 'Nyngan Competition Cup/ Won by Railway 
1922', its timber stand has affi xed to its top the maker's tag, 
'W.Kerr,/Jewlller/542-544 George St./Sydney.  ' Very fi ne.   

 $290 

 During 1922 the Railway rugby league team also held the Worthington and 
Ryan Cups and was defender of the Cox Cup. 

   950 
  S.C.E.G.S.   Headmaster's Cup, Champion Athlete 1925, 
C.S.Stuart, in sterling silver (95g), hallmarked for Birmingham 
1922.   Cup needs regluing to turned timber base, nick to 
inside edge of cup, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $70 

 In The Torch-Bearer No 3 Vol XXX Dec.1925, the magazine of the Sydney 
Church of England Grammar School, it is recorded that C.S.Stuart was one 
of only two Senior Prefects for Terms 2 and 3. He was on the Athletics, the 
Swimming and The Torch-Bearer Sub-Committees. He was also a member 
of the Rugby 2nd XV and Captain and Honorary Secretary of the Senior 
Athletic Team. In 1925 he won the Athletics Senior Championship Shield 
and the Headmaster's Cup with 37 points after winning the Open 100, 220 
and 440 yards and the one mile and fi nishing 2nd in the Open High Jump. At 
the Annual GPS Athletics he won the 880 yards in a new record and fi nished 
equal second in the 440 yards, also breaking the previous record. 

   951 
  Manly Rifl e Club,   fi ve teaspooons in sterling silver (total wt 
42.9g), the end of each spoon features a shield with crossed 
rifl es and club name; also medalets for Relief of Mafeking, 
1900, First Visit of Commonwealth Fleet, 1913, and In 
Memory of K of K A Nation's Hero, Maryborough, 1916 
(C.1900/9, 1913/5, 1916/6) (3); Canberra fl orin, 1927 and 
shilling, 1960.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $50 
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   952 
  W.Naylor   & Co., Caledonian Works Birmingham / 
Australian silver (43mm, 47.4g); three sterling silver ingots, 
stamped with weight in ounces and DWTs, 2.6, 2.7, 2.14.   
Very good.  (4)  

 $130 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
1353). 

   MASONIC  MEDALS 

     

 953* 
  Masonic jewel,   c1870, in gold (18ct, 37g, 37.5mm x 64mm) 
by H.Newman (Melbourne jeweller), a central six pointed 
star enclosed in a circle backed with blue enamel, circle 
inscribed 'Deo Regi Fratribus Honor Fidelitas Benevolentia', 
star inscribed 'Beauty / Wisdom / Strength / Truth / Peace / 
Concord', the outer border is set with six rose cut diamonds 
between engraved star points, the whole enclosed within a 
decorated cast frame with voided brackets above and below, 
the jewel is suspended from an ornate clasp with another 
pin backed clasp with smaller bar on a ribbon, uninscribed.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
825). 

    

obverse only 

 954* 
  Lodge of Australia Jubilee,   1878, uniface medal in silver (41 
x 55mm) by Weisner.   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
901). 

    

 

 955* 
  Masonic badge,   1878, in silver (53mm), modifi ed Maltese 
cross with overlaid clasped hands inside a decorative ring, 
arms of cross engraved with overall ornament, suspender 
bar attached on reverse side, inscribed on reverse 'O.F.L.A. / 
Presented to / P.D.G.M.  W.H.Coombes / as a mark of respect 
for / past services / Janry 26th 1878'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 
902). 
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 956* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in 15ct gold (approx 40g), 
reverse inscribed, 'Lodge/Kilwinning Orient/No.14 U.G.L. 
N.S.W./Presented/To/Wor.Brother/Frederick Trescott./As 
a mark of Esteem/From/The Officers & Bretheren/9th 
Feby.1899.  ' Extremely fi ne.   

 $850 

 Lodge Mother Kilwinning is a Masonic Lodge in Kilwinning, Scotland 
under the auspices of the Grand Lodge of Scotland and is reputed to be the 
oldest lodge in Scotland. There are various lodges outside Scotland with 
Kilwinning in the name. 

   957 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   for Lodge Cowper, in 9ct gold 
(approx 18g), gold monogram initials 'ELR' on ribbon, 
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor Bro E L Rowling/by 
the Bretheren of/Lodge Cowper No.295/U.G.L.N.S.W./3rd 
February 1917.'; part of Royal Arch Companions neck jewel 
in gilt; sterling silver plaque (26x64mm), uniface, inscribed, 
'Presented to E.L.Rowling Esq./by the Citizens of Wingham 
& District/upon his Retirement from/the Management of 
the/Wingham Branch of the/Commercial Banking Coy. of 
Sydney Ltd./31.5.33.'; certifi cate from Prince of Wales Lodge 
No 102, Musellbrook, certifying that Bro. E.L.Rowling who 
attained the rank of M.Mason has paid up all dues and 
'Called Off', dated 23 June 1914. The fi rst in original case 
by H.C.  Haines, centrepiece of jewel is loose at one corner, 
certifi cate with edge tears, overall fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

    

 958* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 15g), no 
lodge name, gold clasp on ribbon inscribed with initials, 
'G.E.T.', jewel reverse inscribed, 'Presented to Wor.Bro./Geo.
E.Thomas/W.M. 1921-22/By The Bretheren'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 
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 959* 
  Masonic Royal Arch Mason jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 
25g), Rosehill R.A.M. & K.R.C., No 222 S.C., attachment 
of monogram initials 'RM' in gold on ribbon, jewel reverse 
inscribed, 'Pres. To/Wor.C.N. and M.Ex.Chief/R.Morgan/by 
the/Sir Knights/As a Mark of Esteem/21-4-25'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 

   

 

  960* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 31g), 
suspender dated, '1927 - 1928', attachment on ribbon of gold 
monogram initials 'PJB', jewel inscribed, 'Lodge Gladstone 
No.157', reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To/Wor.Bro P.J.Bulluss/By 
The Bretheren/of/Lodge Gladstone/No 57 U.G.L. N.S.W./As 
a/Token of Esteem/18.8.28.'; another, a Grand Treasurer's 
jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 27g), obverse of pin back 
suspender inscribed, 'Lodge Gladstone. 157/Pres to/Wor Bro. 
J.Bulluss/From/the/Bretheren'.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $800 
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   961 
  Grand United Order of Oddfellows Friendly Society,  
 presentation fob in 9ct gold (9.9g), reverse inscribed, 'Presented 
to/Bro. J.Burgess./Numerical Progress/Competition./1929.'; 
The Trades Markets & Exhibitions, Judge 1938 pin back 
badge in gilt and enamel by Thomas Fattorini; NSW TWU 
of Aust member badge 1985; ladies wristwatch in 9ct gold 
(approx 2g) with gold fi lled bracelet (not working); Elgin 
wristwatch, gold fi lled case, leather band, in working order.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

    

 962* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 64g), 
Lodge Kurri St George 594 U.G.L. - N.S.W., suspension bar 
inscribed with initials, 'S.P.J.', elaborate decorative suspender 
with embellishment extending up ribbon, jewel reverse 
inscribed, 'Pres. To/Wor.Bro. S.P.Jacobs/From The/Offi cers & 
Bretheren/of/Lodge Kurri St.George 594/W.M. 1930-31./As 
A/Token of Esteem/24.10.31.  ' In original case, damage to 
lid lining, jewel extremely fi ne.   

 $850 

    

 963* 
  Masonic Grand Organist jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 24g), 
Edinburgh St John Lodge No.38 U.G.L. N.S.W., attachment 
on ribbon of gold monogram initials 'CRW', jewel reverse 
inscribed, 'To/Bro:C.R.Wilton/in recognition of/11 Years 
service as/Organist/7.10.31.  ' Ribbon dirty, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $330 



105

    

 964* 
  Masonic I.P.Z.   jewel, in gilt and enamel, jewel inscribed, 
'Cronulla R.A.Chapt No.584. S.C.', reverse inscribed, 
'Presented To/M Ex Comp. A.V.Cooper/By The 
Companions/As a/Mark of Esteem/& Appreciation/1933-
34'.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 965* 
  Masonic Rainbow Girl's jewel,   in 9ct gold (14.6g), Order 
of Southern Cross Rainbow on pin back suspension bar, 
suspended below the monogram initials 'JMB', below an 
enamelled rainbow on which are the stars of the Southern 
Cross, inscribed on reverse, 'Presented to/Joan Badcock/By 
the members of/Waverley Assembley/Aug23-1937 - Feb28-
1938'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 966* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   Largs Bay Lodge No 130, 
(South Australia), in 9ct gold (approx 18g), 'W.M. 1941-
1942' on pin back suspension bar, jewel reverse inscribed, 
'Presented to/Wpl.Bro. L.R.A.Moore./by the Bretheren/As 
a token of esteem/and appreciation/W.M. 1941-42'.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   967 
  Masonic I.P.Z.   jewel, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/M.Ex 
Comp. E.W.Wright/by/the Companions/of/Prince of Wales/
R.A.Chapter No.616. S.C./As a token of esteem/18.10.43.'; 
Rose Croix jewel; Petersham R.A.Chapter No.493 S.C. gold 
braid embroidered patch.   Second jewel reglued near top, 
otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
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 968* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 13g), 
Minyip Lodge No.271, attachment on ribbon of gold 
monogram initials 'WJM', jewel reverse inscribed, 'Presented 
to/Wor Bro. W.J.Millerick./by the Members as a /token of 
esteem/10.11.48'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

     

part

 969* 
  Masonic Order of the Eastern Star jewel,   in 9ct gold 
(23.3g), top pin back suspender 'Rozelle Chapter', shield 
below '23rd/Worthy/Matron' and suspended from this is 
a mallett, below clasp 'No.277', below monogram gold 
initials 'EF', and under this is the handcrafted jewel with 
reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/Sis. E.Ford/W.M/By the 
Members of/Rozelle/Chapt No 277./O.E.S./19.11.49.'; also 
tie bar/brooch in 9ct gold (2.6g) for Order of the Eastern 
Star.   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 
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 970* 
  Masonic I.P.Z.   breast jewel, (1st Past Principal), in 9ct gold 
(approx 27g), attached to the ribbon is a gold shield inscribed, 
'Pres. to/M.Ex.Comp. M.Greene/By the Companions/On the 
Completion of/His/Second Term of Offi ce/15.3.50.', reverse 
of jewel inscribed, 'Presented to/M.Ex.Comp./M.Greene./by 
the Companions of/Emulation R.A.Chapter/No.455. S.C./as 
a token of esteem/16.3.'49.  ' In case of issue by Leach & Co, 
Masonic Outfi tters/Bangalore, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

lot 971

 971* 
  Masonic Mark Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 
9g), jewel inscribed, 'Lodge Warringah No.20. N.S.W.', 
attachment on ribbon of gold monogram initials, 'PAA'.   In 
case, extremely fi ne.   

 $130 

     

 972* 
  Masonic Principal's jewel,   handcrafted in 9ct gold (approx 
7g), pin back suspension bar inscribed, 'Hunter', suspender 
engraved, 'Chapter 22'.   In a case, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Royal Arch Masons Hunter Chapter No.22 meets at Wallsend Masonic 
Centre near Newcastle. 

   973 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   in gilt and enamel, Lodge St 
Ives No 873 U.G.L. of N.S.W., attachment on ribbon of 
gold monogram initials 'AWH', ribbon clasp inscribed, 'In 
appreciation of your/Second Installation Ceremony/14.10.68', 
jewel reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor.Bro. A.W.Hibble/as 
a token of esteem/W.M. 1966-67'; P.Z. jewel, Royal Arch 
Chapter No.182, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. to/Ex.Comp./Keith 
Corner P.Z./by the companions of/Belmont R.A. Chapter/
No.132/1972-73'.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   974 
  Masonic Lodge,   Royal Arch Companions jewel, handcrafted 
gilt bronze, naming mostly erased, no ribbon or suspender; 
Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons gilt and enamel sash 
badge inscribed 'Assistant' on central scroll across large letter 
X; District Grand Inspector of Workings gilt and enamel 
sash badge, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/V.Wor.Bro. Max 
Grevett/D.G.I.W. 2000-2004/As a token of esteem/By the 
Bretheren of/District 21' (Fairfi eld).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $100  


